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Harbert Transportation
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

Dear Mr. Harbert:

This report describes groundwater monitoring activities conducted by Weber, Hayes and Associates
{WHA) at the former Harbert Transportation facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Cali fqrma,
during the first quarter 2005.

This former tank site was recommended for regulatory closure by WHA in August 2003, d{rxe to
completed remediation action and low residual concentrations of hydrocarbons. Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) requested additional information and a restart of semi- aqnual
groundwater monitoring in a letter dated May 13, 2004. In response to Alameda County directjves.
WHA submitted arevised Site Conceptual Model, and a Workplan for additional investigation 4ated
July 30, 2004, Alameda County Environmental Health reviewed this report and submitted
comnents and informational requests in their letter dated December 2, 2005. We submitted a
Workplan Addendum dated January 27, 2005 to address the 1nf0nnat1ona1 requests of ACEH.
ACEH has reviewed and approved the Workplan Addendum in their email dated March 30, QJOOS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2005 took place on March 23, 2:005 :
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 4.15 feet since the last spmi-
annual groundwater monitoring activities were performed at the site (September 23, 2004). | The
calculated groundwater flow direction on March 23, 2005 was to the southwest, which is generally
consistent with historical data. Groundwater analytical results from the first quarter 2005 ind{cate
that dissolved PHC concentrations decreased up to two orders of magnitude in wells MW-5, 6, and
0. No detections of contaminants were discovered in any of the off-gite wells. Only MW 9
marginally exceeded dissolved PHC concentrations above Alameda County’s proposed cleanup
goals for off-site plume migration (1,100 ppb TPH (g) detected in MW-9 versus goal of 1000 ppb).

Methyl - tert - Butyl Ether (MTBE) was not detected in any of the groundwater samples
collected this quarter. MTBE has not been detected in soil or groundwater at the sn:e
Groundwater samples were analyzed for the fuel oxygenates Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary ButyI
Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, and tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether this quarter. No fuel oxygeqates
were detected in these groundwater samples.
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As per the revised sampling schedule issued by ACEH in their letter dated May 13, 2004, all
groundwater samples were analyzed for the lead scavengers 1,2 Dichloroethane, and 1,2
Dibromoethane. Neither of these constituents were detected in any of the groundwater samples
collected from the site during the last semi-annual groundwater monitoring event. Sampling
for these compounds was not conducted this quarter.

Biological parameters were collected from a transect of wells (MW-3, 5, 8, 9, & 10) this quarter per
our Workplan Addendum dated January 27, 2005, Overall, the relative concentrations of
biological parameters measured on March 23, 2005 indicate that natural attenuation of
dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons via biological remediation is occurring at this site through
both aerobic, and anaerobic processes.

At this time, we recommend completing the tasks described in our Workplan Addendum dated
Januvary 27, 2003, including deep sampling of soil and groundwater (scheduled for April 18 ), and
responding to ACEH comments in their March 2, 2005 letter, including creating additional geologic
cross-sections, an estimate of residual hydrocarbon mass, and evaluation of contaminant trends over
time.

INTRODUCTION

This report documents groundwater monitoring activities at the site during the first quarter 2005,
This report has been prepared pursuant to a directive from the ACEH dated May 13, 2004 regarding
a release of petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs) from underground storage tanks (USTs) at the site.

The current sampling schedule is:
Semi-Annually All Monitoring Wells, MW-3 - 12 (First & Third Quarter’s)

Groundwater monitoring activities conducted during this quarter included:

1. Measuring groundwater levels and checking for the presence of free product in all of the
monitoring wells associated with the site

2. Measuring the physical parameters of pH, temperature, electrical conductivity, oxidation
reduction potential, and dissolved oxygen concentration in each well

3. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells to be analyzed for
PHC concentrations

4. Collecting groundwater samples from the appropriate monitoring wells to be analyzed for
biological parameters per our Workplan Addendum dated January 27, 2005.

5. Submitting the groundwater samples to a state-certified analytical laboratory for analysis of
dissolved PHC concentrations, and bio-parameters following proper chain-of-custody
procedures

6. Determining groundwater elevations, flow direction, and gradient in the vicinity of the site
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7. Mapping the extent of the dissolved PHC plume in groundwater beneath the site
8. Preparing this technical report

SITE DESCRIPTION AND BACKGROUND

The site is located at the corer of Meekland Avenue and Blossom Way, a highly urbanized area in
Alameda County California (Figure 1). The site is located at an elevation of approximately 53 feet
above sea level. The site ig relatively flat. The area of the site is approximately 21,000 square/feet.
The site is located approximately 2,500 feet south of San Lorenzo Creek, and approximately 15,000
feet east of the San Francisco Bay (see Figure 1). There are no ecologically sensitive areas (such as
surface water or wetlands) or homes to endangered species within 1,000 feet of the site. Domestic
water at the site and in the vicinity is provided by the East Bay Municipal Utilities District.

Past, Current and Anticipated Future Site Activities and Uses

The site was used primarily for commercial activities in the past. It was operated as a motor vehicle
fueling station since the 1940's. Harbert Transportation used the site as a vehicle and fueling jyard
betore selling the site to Durham Transportation in 1986. Durham used the site for similar activ*ties.

Thesite is currently vacant. The site s zoned Commercial but nevertheless, all Risk-Based Screening
for contaminants at the site were based on criteria for residential land use (residential screening levels
are much more restrictive that commercial criteria). Detected concentrations of PHCs are belva the
residential Risk-Based Screening Levels, so no formal land use restrictions are necessary to prtptect
human health (see below).

Summary of Site Investigations & Remedial Activities

The subject site was operated as amotor vehicle fueling station since the 1940's, In the 1960s Harbert
Transportation purchased the site and operated it as a vehicle fueling and maintenance facility until
1986. In 1986, Durham Transportation of Austin, Texas purchased the property and operated th¢ site
as a fueling and maintenance facility until 1989. A number of environmental investigations) and
remedial actions have since occurred at the subject site and are documented in the list of
environmental reports referenced at the end of this report. Environmental tasks included removal of
the fueling facility installation, groundwater pumping and remedial excavation, delineation off soil
and groundwater contamination including the installation of a number of groundwater monitoring
wells which currently includes eight onsite and 2 off-site wells (Figure 2)

Underground Tank Closures and Initial Monitoring: In August 1989, four underground storage thnks
(USTs) were removed from the site. Applied Geosystems, CTTS, and AGI-Technologies completed
preliminary subsurtace investigations and concluded that soil and groundwater beneath the subject
site were impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons (PHCs). Reports indicate that soils excavated
tollowing the UST removals were backfilled within a plastic-lined excavations (CTTS, Novernber
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I, 1992). Documentation also indicates that two additional USTs located adjacent to dispensers
removed in 1989 were pulled in the early 1950, and that a sump located in the northern portion of
the site contained petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (CTTS, November 27, 1990). In March
1990 the site structures were demolished and removed and the site has remained undeveloped and
unoccupied since that time. CTTS records indicate quarterly monitoring continued through June
1993, and subsequently decreased to twice in 1994 (third and fourth quarters), once in 1995 (third
quarter) and twice in 1996 (first and third quarters).

Groundwater Remediation: Between approximately December 1, 1992 and December 31, 1993
onsite groundwater pump and treat remediation operations were reportedly conducted by CTTS Inc.
Monitoring Wells MW-5, 6, and 7 were set up to pump groundwater from the subsurface through
three carbon canisters inline with each other to a holding tank and ultimately to the sanitary sewer.

Source Removal - Interim Remedial Action: Soil sampling from a number of exploratory borings and
groundwater sampling during ongoing monitoring indicated that elevated concentrations of fuel
contamination was present at the former location of the former UST facility removed in 1989
(source). Specifically, sampling confirmed that significant concentrations of petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination remained at two isolated areas:

1. beneath the former dispensers (removed 1989) at a location which previously
contained two USTs that were removed in the early 1950's, and,
2. beneath the former excavation pit (excavated in 1989) which was reportedly

backfilled with the excavated material (CTTS, November 1, 1992),

Despite the presence of elevated petroleum hydrocarbons at the source, groundwater monitoring
showed the plume was limited in lateral extent and had no fuel oxygenates including MTBE,

An Interim Remedial Action (IRA) which included removal of the residual petroleum hydrocarbon
contamination was approved and in January 2002, six foot- diameter augers were used to drill out 40
foot shafts of contaminated soils from the excavation footprint (former excavation pit and the

dispenser areas - see Figure 2). The excavation successfully removed approximately 600 yds’.

contaminated soil from the vadose zone, the soil/groundwater interface, the smear zone. In addition,
400 pounds of Oxygen Release Compound® (ORC) was added to the saturated zone to enhance the
ability of aerobic microbes to degrade contaminants (WHA report; February 8, 2002). Fourteen soil
samples (12 sidewall and 2 base) confirmed that the remaining source soil was removed to target

cleanup levels (see table below):
Maximum IRA Seil Sample Results

All results in parts per million (mg/kg, ppm)
. . LEthyl-
Identification TPH-g Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
Highest Soil Sample Concentrations 34 0.041 0.014 0.12 0.6
Soil Cléanup Goal BSLs . | 100 0044 | 29v .- 33 [ 15"
~ ESLs: Environmental Screening Levels, which were established by CRWQCB-SFBR
K:\AJobs\AJOB\HI042, hbt QMAQM2005\ 10531 Q05 4 pt. wpd 4 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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- This summary shows that residual soil concentrations are below ESLs.

Following source soil removal operations, the following data exists for the monitcbring
well network at the site:

. Groundwater concentrations in closest wells (MW-3, 5, 6, and 9) have continuf:d io
show generally decreasing concentration trendlines following source removal
operations, although some normal oscillation in concentrations is apparent (see Table

1.

. The remaining upgradient and side gradient wells are now non-detect for constituents
of concern and provide good definition regarding the lateral extent of contamination
(wells MW-4, -7, -8, -11, and -12).

. Downgradient well MW-10 continues to show a continual decline in hydrocarbon
concentrations (see Table 1)

Conclusions of Source Removal Activities: It is our opinion that the excavation of the| soil
contamination at the former underground tank locations, which included removal of fuel-impacted,
saturated soils from the zone of fluctuating groundwater (smear zone), has significantly eliminated
the primary source of ongoing groundwater contamination. Only one of the nine wells that make up
the monitoring network currently contain elevated levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH).
Specifically, on-site well MW-9, located within 60 feet of the source, contained TPH-gas, at a
concentration of 1,100 parts per billion (ppb) and only one well, MW-5 - located only a few feet from
the former fuel tank pit, contained low level detections of benzene (3.5 ppb, see Figure 3). All
remaining wells contain only trace to non-detectable contaminant concentrations including
downgradient well MW-10 located 175 feet from the source.

Proposed Risk-Based Cleanup Goals: A number of assessments of risk were completed to assess
potential risk to human health and the environment using Risk-Based Cleanup Standards' on the basis
that shallow groundwater beneath the site was not used as a drinking water resource and there were
no sensitive receptors within close proximity to the site that could be potentially impacted by residual
petroleum hydrocarbon contamination (PHC). Preliminary communication with Roger Brewer at
California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region (CRWQCB-SEBR)
indicated that the revised site specific clean-up goals were sufficient and that it appeared that the site
soil and groundwater concentrations were within the site clean-up goals (e-mail from Roger Brewer,
April 18, 2003). A request for site closure was submitted in August 2003 which was subsequently
denied in May 2004 in an ACEH Technical Memorandum requiring new clean-up goals and
additional information (ACEH directive, dated May 13, 2004).

: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region's publication: dpplication
of Risk-Based Screcning Levels and Decision Making to Sites with fmpacted Soil and Groundwater (2002, revised
2003).
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Subsequently, new cleanup goals for groundwater were submitted in the Revised Site Conceptual
Model report dated July 30, 2004. The proposed cleanup goals were intended to be 10 times the State
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for drinking water with the exception of TPH which has no
established MCL. This was in agreement with levels recommended by ACEH in the May 13, 2004
directive (“the goal of 10x the MCL would be considered a reasonable proposal” for a maximum
plume concentration that may migrate beyond the boarders of the subject site, page 4, section 3).
However, as requested in the ACEH directive dated December 20, 2004, we revised these proposed
modified cleanup levels downward to be more conservative than MCLs for drinking water, and
instead have based them on RWQCB-SFBR Environmental Screening Levels.

The modified cleanup levels listed below are site-specific concentrations proposed for this low-risk
fuel release and are meant to achieve Basin Plan water quality objectives within a reasonable time
period. The levels are to be the maximum plume concentrations at the property line of the subject
site.

Table: Proposed Cléanup Levels :
- all concentrations it ug/L (parts per billion, ppth) -
TPH-gas | Benzene | Toluene BEthyL Xylenes | MTBE
enzene
State MCLs for Drinking Water: Mot 1 100 300 1750 13
ale 530 ing water: Established

RWQCB-SFBR Final ESLs oo 1 40 30 13 5

(basis) (T&O) {(DWT) (T&O) {T&O) (AHG) [ (T&0)
Proposed Cleanup Levels -
(10 Times the ESLs) 1600 10 400 300 130 50

- RWQCB-SFBR: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region

- Final ESL’s= “Final” Environmental Screening Levels, based on the lowest (most conservative) screening
level (T&O, DWT, or AHG) established by RWQCB-SFBR for the protection of groundwater quality.

- T&O= Taste & Odor; DWT= Drinking Water Toxicity =~ AHG: Aquatic Habitat Goal

- Proposed Cleanup Levels based on shallow groundwater being a potential groundwater resource.

Exposure pathways are limited and the risk to human health and the environment is

considered insignificant due to the following conditions:

- Soil contamination has been satisfactorily remediated to health-based levels.

- Shallow groundwater contamination in access of proposed cleanup levels is limited
to within the property boundaries and no documented shallow groundwater pumping
occurs within 500 feet of the subject site which is well beyond the extent of the known
plume limits.

- Deeper groundwater will be investigated during the current phase of drilling and
sampling (Worlplan Addendum, January 27, 2005).

- There is virtually no potential for indoor air impacts as: 1) there are no structures on
the site; 2) the plume of dissolved contaminants in groundwater is aged gas (majority
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of volatile compounds have degraded); 3) groundwater is encountered at relatively
deep depths (30 feet bgs); and, 4) the source of shallow impacted soils has been
removed and dissolved contaminants in groundwater are encountered below relatively
low-permeability soils. :

- In addition, the Tier 1 screening level for protection of indoor air under a residential
exposure scenario is set at 1,900 ug/L (ppb) for benzene in groundwater (RW(éCB—
ESLs, Table E-1a).

Conclusions of Summary of Previous Investigations: Based on ACEH Technical Memorandum
(ACEH, Dec 2, 2004), WHA has revised the groundwater clean-up goals to levels directefd by
Alameda County Environmental Health which are protective of a drinking water supply. Our
Revised Soil and Groundwater Investigation Workplan (January 27, 2005) targets data gaps identified
in the response to comments and text portions of our Januvary 27, 2005 Workplan Addendum report.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING - FIRST QUARTER 2005

The groundwater monitoring event for the first quarter 2005 took place on March 23, 2005, Field
methods followed Weber, Hayes and Associates’ standard field methodology for groundvi:/ater
monitoring, which is described in Appendix A. Field data forms are also presented in Appendix A.
Groundwater samples were collected from all site monitoring wells in accordance with directives
from Environmental Health dated May 13, 2004, and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbohs as
gasoline (TPH-g) by EPA Method GC/MS, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX),
Methyl tert Butyl Ether (MTBE), Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Hthyl
tertiary Butyl Ether, tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether, and Ethanol) by EPA Method 8260. Per our
Workplan Addendum dated January 27, 2005, groundwater samples collected from wells MW-3, 3,
8,9, and 10 were additionally analyzed for Bio-parameters including ORP, methane, nitrate, sulfate,
and dissolved ferrous iron. :

Free Product

Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site. Free product has never been
observed at the site.

Groundwater Elevation and Flow Direction

Groundwater elevations were calculated by subtracting the measured depth-to-groundwater from the
top-of-casing elevations, which were surveyed by a state-licensed Land Surveyor. Field
measurements and the calculated groundwater elevations for the site are summarized in Table 1.
Groundwater elevations at the site rose an average of approximately 4.15 feet since the previous
sampling event (September 23, 2005). Calculated groundwater elevations from the gauging data
collected on March 23, 2005 are shown on Figure 2. Data from this quarter indicate that ground&ater
flow is to the southwest (see Figure 2). The calculated groundwater gradient on March 23, 2005|was
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. Previous reports indicate that the groundwater flow direction in
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the vicinity of the site has generally been in a westerly direction. See Table 1for a summary of
previous depth to groundwater data. '

Groundwater Analytical Results
Groundwater samples were collected from all of the ten monitoring wells associated with the site this

quarter, in accordance with the directive from Environmiental Health dated May 13, 2004. The
groundwater analytical results {or this quarter are summarized below.

Summary of Petroleum Hydrocabon Groundwater Sample Analytical Results,
March 23, 2005

(ug/L, ppb)
Well ID TPH-g Benzene Toluene Eihylbenzene Kylenes MTBE

MW-3 540 ND ND 2.0 ND ND
MW-4 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-5 120 35 0.67 4.5 9.3 ND
MW-6 160 ND ND 1.6 ND ND
MW-7 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-8 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-9 1,100 <1 <1 48 31 <6
MW-10 NID ND ND ND ND ND
MW-11 ND ND ND ND ND ND
MW-12 ND ND ND ND ND ND

PQLs 25 0.5 0.5 0.5 1 1

MCI, 1,000 1 150 700 1,750 5

- RWQCB - SFBR 100 1 40 30 13 5

Final ESLs (T&O) (DWT) (T&O) (T&0) (AHG) (T&O)
ACEH Proposed )
Cleanup Goals 1000 10 400 300 130 50
{10 times the ESLs)
KAATobs\AJOBAHO042, hbRQMQM200511 q05\ QOS5 apt.wpd 8 Weber, Hayes and Associates
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- RWQCB-SFBR: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region -

- Final ESL’s= “Final” Environmental Screening Levels, based on the lowest (most conservative)
screening level (T&O, DWT, or AHG) established by RWQCB-SFBR for the protection of
groundwater quality.

- T&O= Taste & Odor; DWT= Drinking Water Toxicity AHG: Aquatic Habitat Goal

- Proposed Cleanup Levels based on shallow groundwater being a potential groundwater resource.
!

Only well MW-5 contained a concentrations of benzene that marginally exceeded the proposed
cleanup levels of | part per billion (ppb). Well MW-5 was the only well to be impacted with benvene
this quarter.

Only well MW-9 contained a concentration of TPH-g that marginally exceeded the proposed cleanup
levels set at 1,000 ppb. No other wells exceeded this goal.

No other PHCs exceed their respective proposed cleanup levels

MTBE was not detected in any of the wells associated with the site.

ACEH considered reasonable proposed cleanup goals for contaminants that may migrate off-site to
be no greater than 10 times that of the contaminants most conservative screening level. All 01J1s1te
wells exhibited no contaminant concentrations this quarter. Only on-site well MW-—9
marginally exceeded the respective “proposed cleanup goals” of 1000 ppb TPH (g), with 1!,100
ppb TPH (g) detected.

Analytical results for the groundwater samples collected by Weber, Hayes and Associates since the
third quarter 2000 are summarized in Table 1. PHC concentrations detected in groundwater dyring
the current monitoring event are shown on Figure 3. The extent of dissolved PHCs greater than ILOOO
ppb TPH-g and 10 ppb benzene in groundwater are shown on Figure 4. A dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map is presented as Figure 5. '

The laboratory’s Certified Analytical Reports for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix
B. All laboratory quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits. A table
and figures summarizing analytical results of groundwater samples collected by previous consultants
is presented as Appendix C (review of analytical data collected by previous consultants further
illustrates the decreasing trend in dissolved PHC concentrations). ‘

Biological Parameters
Monitoring wells MW-3, 5, 8, 9, and 10 were analyzed for bio-parameters during the rﬁlfcent
groundwater monitoring event to provide further evidence of biodegradation. The laboratd;)ry s

Certified Analytical Reports for the groundwater samples is presented as Appendix B. All laboratory
quality control and quality assurance data were within acceptable limits.
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Summary of Bio-Parameter Groundwater Sample Analytical Results,
March 23, 2003

Well LD ORP Dissolved Oxygen Methane Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous Iron
- {mV) {mg/L) {g/ml) {mg/L) (mg/L) {mg/L)
MWw-3 153 0.30 0.048 6.2 29 1.2
MW-5 196 0.36 0.027 5.1 35 0.30
MW-8 339 1.76 ND 0.89 48 ND
MW-9 237 6.21 0.017 1.4 22 ND
MW-10 167 0.23 ND ND 1.8 ND
Laboratory
Reporting / NA NA 0.010 0.2 0.5 0.1
Detection Limit

NOTE: ORP and Dissolved Oxygen concentrations were measured in the field using a QED Model MP20 Flow Cell
Meter.

During biodegradation certain electron acceptors such as dissolved oxygen, nitrate , and sulfate are
consumed (i.e. reduced). As these particular electron acceptors are reduced as part of a microbially-
catalyzed biodegradation process, an inverse correlation can be made between the contaminant and
the electron acceptor (Buscheck & O’Reilly, 1995).

The evaluation of bio-parameters is intended to be qualitative. For instance, dissolved oxygen
concentrations varying by > 2 ppm across a contaminant plume suggest the potential for aerobic
biodegradation, and concentrations of alternative electron acceptors such as nitrate, sulfate, and
ferrous iron varying more than several ppm may suggest that anaerobic process are also be
contributing to the configuration of the contaminant plume (Buscheck & O’Reilly, 1995).

Bie-parameters obtained from clean upgradient well MW-8 are intended to provide some sense of site
background concentrations, as this well has never been impacted with hydrocarbons. This well
exhibits the highest D.O., ORP, and sulfate concentrations of the five transect wells included in the
bio-parameter analysis, which should be expected as biodegradation of contaminants in not active in
this well. Methane and ferrous iron concentrations in this well were not-detected at the laboratory’s
reporting / detection limit. Methane is a metabolic by-product of strongly anaerobic conditions
(Buscheck & O’Reilly, 2002). The non-detect concentrations of these parameters can again be
attributed to the lack of reducing biological activity. Contrary to all other biological parameters
measured in well MW-8, the nitrate concentration is surprisingly low relative to all other wells in the
transect. With the relatively non-reducing condition as indicated by all other parameters measured
in this well, one would expect to have some of the highest nitrate concentrations.

On-site core impacted well MW-3, 5, and 9 exhibit comparable, and relatively lower concentrations
of D.O., ORP, and sulfate relative to upgradient well MW-8. The relatively lower D.O.
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concentrations, and detections of methane suggest that anaerobic biodegradation is occurring in the
shallow aquifer surrounding these monitoring wells, as the environment for aerobic degrad#tion
appears to be limited in the necessary resources (i.e. D.0Q.). The detections of ferrous iron in wells
MW-3, and 5 further suggests the activity of anaerobic bio-degradation, as ferric iron (Fe **) is iused
as an electron acceptor during anaerobic biodegradation of petroleum hydrocarbons (Buscheck &
O’Reilly, 1995). |

Down-gradient well MW-10 exhibits some of the lowest concentrations of D.O., ORP, nitrate; and
sulfate in comparison to the other transect wells. These lower concentratlons suggest | that
downgradient aquifer is experiencing anaerobic biodegradation. However, methane and ferrousjiron
were not detected in well MW-10, suggesting the contradiction that anaerobic processes are not active
in this well. The lower concentrations of anaerobic biodegradation indicators may be a result of this
wells position in the anoxic shadow of the on-site impacted wells.

Overall, the relative concentrations of biological parameters measured on March 23, 2005
indicate that natural attenuation of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons via biological
remediation is occurring at this site through both aerobic, and anaerobic processes.

Dissolved Oxygen Measurements

Current and historic dissolved oxygen measurements collected at the site indicate generally lower
levels of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted wells compared to levels in non-impacted, upgradient
wells. The decrease in dissolved oxygen in the impacted wells is shown on the dissolved oxygen
concentration contour map, Figure 5, We believe the depletion of dissolved oxygen in PHC-impacted
wells, combined with the observed decrease in dissolved PHC concentrations over time, indicates that
natural attenuation of PHCs via biologic activity (bioremediation) is occurring in groundwater, with
microbes using dissolved PHCs as a food source during aerobic respiration (Bushek and O’Railly,
1995).

Summary of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Results

. Free product was not observed in any of the monitoring wells at the site.

. Groundwater elevations at the site fell an average of approximately 4.15 feet smce| the
previous sampling event (September 2004).

. The groundwater flow direction on March 23, 2005 was to the southwest at a gradient of
approximately 0.002 feet per foot. This direction is in general agreement with data colletted
by us and previous data collected by others at the site.

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in on-site monitoring wells MW-5, and 6 decreased by up

to two orders of magnitude since they were last sampled in September 2004.
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. Concentrations in downgradient on-site well MW-9 decreased slightly compared to when it
was last sampled in September 2004.

. The concentration of TPH-g in onsite well MW-3 increased slightly from when it was last
sampled in September 2004,

. Concentrations of dissolved PHCs in off-site monitoring well MW-10 were not detected this
quarter,

. MTBE was not detecled in any of the groundwater samples collected this quarter.

. TPH-g was detected at a concentration of 1,100 pb in MW-9, exceeding Cleanup Goals of
1000 ppb.

. Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcohol, Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether,

tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether, and Ethanol) were not detected in any groundwater samples
collected this quarter.

. No other PHCs were detected above their respective cleanup goals.

. Current and historic measurements of dissolved oxygen collected at the site indicate aerobic
bioremediation is occurring in the PHC-impacted groundwater,

. Biological parameters collected this sampling event indicate that natural attenuation of

dissolved petroleum hydrocarbons via biological remediation is occurring at this site through
both aerobic, and anaerobic processes.

RECOMMENDATIONS

At this time we recommend:

. Responding to ACEH Comments included in their March 2, 2005 letter, including creating
' additional geologic cross-sections, an estimate of residual hydrocarbon mass, and evaluation

of contaminant trends over time.

. Completing our approved Workplan and Workplan Addendum dated July 30, 2004, and
January 27, 2005, respectively.

. Obtain regulatory closure.

SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES FOR THE FOLLOWING QUARTER
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If additional groundwater monitoring is required by ACEH, the following activities are scheduleh for
the third quarter 2005:

. Semi-annual groundwater monitoring according to the schedule directed by AG;EH.
Groundwater monitoring will include measuring the depth-to-groundwater, dissolved oxygen
concentration, and physical parameters, and collecting samples from the appropriate
monitoring wells and analyzing the for Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g)
by EPA Method GC/MS, and benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX), Mér;thyl
tert Butyl Ether (MTBE), and Fuel Oxygenates (Di-isopropyl Ether, tertiary Butyl Alcc}hol
Ethyl tertiary Butyl Ether, tertiary Amyl Methyl Ether, and Ethanol) by EPA Method 8260.

LIMITATIONS

Our service consists of professional opinions and recommendations made in accordance with
generally accepted geologic and engineering principles and practices. This watranty is in lieu of all
others, either expressed or implied. The analysis and proposals in this report are based on sampling
and testing which are necessarily limited. Additional data from future work may lead to modification
of the opinions expressed herein.

Thank you for the opportunity to aid in the assessment and cleanup of this site. If you havelany
questions or comments regarding this project please call us at (831) 722 - 3580.

Sincerely yours,

Weber, Hayes And Associates

Py
By~
Jered Chaney
Staff Geologist

=
R |
[ j P k‘ 4‘ .,,\.;{.“
And: \"{ﬁk ! '
Joseph Haye*s \ ;
Certified Hydrogeologlst #373
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Attachments

Table 1

Figure !
Figure 2
Figure 3
Figure 4
Figure 5

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data

Location Map

Site Plan with Groundwater Elevations

Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater

Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene in Groundwater
Site Plan with Dissoived Oxygen Contours

Appendix A Field Methodology for Groundwater Monitoring and Field Data Forms
Appendix B Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples

Cc:  Ms. Bob Schulze, Alameda County Environmental Health
Mr, Jeff Lawson
Ms. Laurie Berger
Mr. Gregg Petersen, Durham Transportation
Mr. Roger Brewer, CRWQCB-San Francisco Bay Region
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Tabie 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Analytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Maonitering Point Information Lahoratory Analytical Results Field Measurements:
Well V T0C Screen Date Depth to Groundwater ﬁﬁgﬁﬂgﬁ:’ Volatile Orgamic Compounds Lead Scavengers Dissolved Redox
LD. Elevation Inferval Sampied || Groundwater Elevation Gasoline Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene. Xylenes MTBE TBA Ethanol Fuel Oxygenates | 1,2-DCA EDB Oxygen Potential {ORP)
(feet, NGVD} | _(fest, bgs) (feet, TOC) ffeet, NGVD) (ug/L) {ug/t) {ug/L) fugit) (ugit) {ug/t) (ug/L} (ug/L) (ug/L) gty | (ualt) (mg/L} (mV}
MW-3 5544 20 - 407?
03/23/05 20.16 35.28 540 ND N& 20 ND ND ND ND ND — — 0.30 153
A 09/23/04 24.26 31.18 160 ND ND 2.9 ND ND NB ND ND ND ND 0.38 112
06/24/03 22.53 32.91 260 ND ND 56 2.8 ND* - = - - - 0.13 -2
03/21/03 22.41 33.03 460 3.3 1.4 5.6 <25 ND* —- - - - — 0.15 -34
12§30102 21.32 24,12 70 ND ND 2.1 <1 ND™ - - - - — 0.14 536
(8/27/02 23.87 31.57 350 0.56 1.1 14 34 ND — - — - — 0.13 216
Q6/13/02 2292 32.52 300 1.1 1.4 4 1.8 NC — - - = - 0.14 194
03/21/02 21.96 33.48 240 0.94 2.5 12 117 NO - - -~ — - 0.1 —
12/18/01 23.58 31.85 270 1.6 1.7 13 54 ND — - - - — - -
09/20/01 24,16 31.28 380 1.7 2.6 32 8.9 ND - — - - -~ 04 —
06/20/01 23.55 31.89 760 4.4 2.4 a2 23 ND* - - — — - — —
(0372910 22.02 33.42 174 1.1 ND 10 1.6 ND - - - - - 086 —
01/12/01 23.41 32.03 310 2.4 2.2 A4 10 ND == = - — - 0.7 —
08127100 23.09 3235 430 ND NG 44 ND ND — - ND — — 1 —
V-4 55.71 20 - 407
03/23/05 20.45 35.26 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — 0.14 341
A 09/23/04 24.47 31.24 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.94 257
0624103 22.74 32.97 - - - - - - - - - — == 1.01 22
03/21/03 22.49 33.22 - - - - w - - ~ - — - 1.03 18
12/30/02 21.50 34.21 ND ND ND ND < 1 ND - - = — -- .41 263
0827102 24.07 21.64 - v - - - - - - - — - 0.21 187
(6/13/02 23.15 32.56 ND ND ND ND ND. ND - - - - - G20 392
(3f21/02 22.15 33.86 ND ND ND ND ND ND —~ - - - - 0.2 —
12018/01 23.80 31.91 ND ND 0.9 ND ND N2 - — — -~ -— — -
09/20/01 24.32 3138 ND NE NC ND NE NE -~ - — - - 0.4 —
06/20/01 23.74 31.97 ND ND MNB NG N2 NP - — — - - — -
03/29/01 22.22 33.49 ND ND 4.2 ND ND ND - — — -~ — 2.5 -
01112101 23.60 3211 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — - — 0.7 —
(9/27/00 23.25 32.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - ME - - 25 —
MW-5 56.03 25-45
03/23/05 20.14 35.89 120 3.5 0.67 4.5 9.3 ND ND ND ND — - 0.36 196
A 09/23/04 24.79 31.24 7,000 470 86 1,900 2.200 <B < 200 < 2,000 <100 <10 <10 0.20 64
06/24103 23.08 32.95 100 58 2310 R70 <1,5* - - — - - 0.05 -67
03/21/03 22.99 33.04 190 32 370 700 < 5% - - - - - 0.07 -T2
12/30/02 21.88 34.15 53 1.0 29 59 ND* — - - — - 0,14 251
(08/27/02 24.42 31.61 170 14 210 93 NC* — - - — — 0.43 207
08/13/02 23.57 32.48 24 16 120 110 ND* - = - — -= 0.06 144
' I D AR R— 24.69 31.34 11 9.4 ] [ ND — - = = = 0.1 =
1218101 23.13 32.88 21 12 86 94 ND* — - - — - - -
09/20/01 24.75 31.28 45 41 280 334 ND* - - — — - 0.3 -
06/20/07 24.15 31.88 120 130 740 940 ND™ — = - — - - -
0320101 22.69 33.34 220 310 1004 2700 ND* - — - - - 0.4 —
01/12/01 23.97 32.06 82 40 150 290 NE* - = - - - 0.3 -
09127)00 2388 32.34 840 2.8 1200 3500 < 30 — = ND - — 0.4 —
MW-6 56.01 25-45
032305 20.71 35.30 ND ND 1.6 ND ND ND ND ND - - 0.19 166
F N (8/23/04 24.81 31.20 <2.5 <25 350 79 =15 <50 < 500 <25 <25 <25 0.16 34
06/24/03 32.95 <5 <5 35 15 < 0.8* - - — -~ - .09 -23
0321/03 33.05 5.3 <5 54 <10 ND* — - - - — 0.09 -45
12/30/02 34.10 2.5 <1.25 29 i 2.7 NE* - - - - - 015 321
| BZ27C0Z2 3157 ‘ <25 72 270 33 N7 - - >4 231
[ 567302 328 | 25 B & 33 = - - - 132 233
! | C 322700, 32 20 { 57T 2 £ 32 NG - - - - R -
| R D | 33 g7 32T =4 <5 - - - . - :
) [ecizasiibe | 2t 28 \ ) 33 247 34 NET - -~ - ) -
; ["5200° | BER | 2 5 T E Sk - N . = : \
1| [ ozzen [ 325 ! cZ NE 37 -3 o - -- - | e }
I CoLtr2n g "3 B zag 33 SO - - - I S '
B 37225 e T 11 200 oz ND - - ND - - | sz ,
Practical Quantitation Lt 4__"; * 25, 50 a5 0.5 a5 i b 10 100 5 1.5 03 1 - - .
Viaxamum Contaminant Levels {MCLs) / Actron Levels [AIS) r 7000 7 150 700 ! 7750 5 2 - - 8.5 a5 | - - ‘\
RWQCB.SFBR Final ESLs (basis) nh 100 (T&O) 1 (DWT) 40 (T&0) 30 (T&0) 13 (AHG} 5(T&0) - - - - - - -
L Proposed Cleanup Levels (10 times the ESLs) 1 1400 10 400 300 130 50 - - - - - ‘.\
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Tabie 1

Summary of Groundwater Elevation and PHC Anaiytical Data
Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

03/23/65 21.23 35.43 ND ND ND ND ND ND NE ND ND - - Q.18 278
A 09/23/04 25.38 31.28 ND ND ND 0.73 ND ND ND ND ) ND ND ND 0.90 301
06/24/03 23.62 33.04 - - — ~ - - - — — — - - 0.58 32
0372103 23.50 33.16 — — - - - - — — = - - 0.51 20
12130/02 22.34 34.32 ND ND ND ND <1 NE* — — - — - 0.17 370
08/27/02 Z24.88 31.68 — — — - — - - - - - — 0.22 369
06/13/02 24.07 32.58 ND ND ND ND NE NG - - - - — 0.20 370
03/21/02 23.05 33.61 ND ND ND ND . NE ND — — — — - 0 -
12/18/Q1 24.70 31.96 290 ND ND 118 4.8 ND — — - — — — -
09/20/01 2527 31.39 290 0.98 ND 12 4.5 ND* o — - — - 0.4 —
06/20/01 2458 31.98 430 2.4 0.96 30 2.7 ND~ — - - - |- — -
03/28/01 23.10 33.56 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — - - 0.5 -
01/12/01 24.49 3217 1.800 13 0.86 150 35 ND* — — — — - . 05 —
09/27/00 24.18 32.48 276 13 6.6 11 ND ND - - ND - - 0.5 -
MW-2 56.16 20-40
03/23/05 20.70 35.46 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — 1.76 339
A 09/23/04 24.81 31.35 ND ND ND ND ND ND NE NI ND ND ND 1.92 301
06/24/03 23.03 33.13 - - — - - - - - - - — 1.71 12
03/21/03 22.91 3325 - - — - - -~ — — — - - 1.62 15
12/30/02 21.79 34.37 ND ND ND ND. <1 ND* — — — — - 1.36 365
08/27/02 24.43 31.73 - — - - - - - - - - — 1.98 402
06/13/02 23.54 32.62 N ND ND ND ND ND - - - -~ — 1.96 394
03/21/02 22.51 33.65 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - — 24 -
12/18/01 24.16 32.00 NC ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — - —
08/20/01 24.68 31.48 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — - - 1.6 -
06/20/01 24.09 32.07 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — — — — — —
03/28/01 22.56 33.60 ND ND 0.8 ND ND ND — - - — — 1.9 -
01/12/01 23.83 32.23 ND ND ND ND ND ND - - - - - 2.1 -
09/27/00 23.59 32.57 ND ND ND NE) ND ND — — ND — — 1.9 -
MW-9 55.21 $20-40
03/23/05 19.98 35.23 1,100 <1 <1 48 31 <86 <20 < 200 <10 — - 0.21 237
A 09/23/04 24.00 3121 1,200 <25 <25 230 180 <i5 < 50 <500 <25 <25 <25 0.26 190
06/24/03 22.30 32.81 2,800 25 9.1 230 270 <15* - — - — — 0.08 66
03/21/03 22.17 33.04 5,200 190 24 470 630 < §* — — - - - 0.10 -84
12/30/02 21.09 3412 2.800 140 25 200 370 ND* — — - - — 0.15 276
08/27102 23.69 31.52 310 27 2.5 20 20 ND* - - - — - 0.18 154
06/13/02 22.76 32.45 5,100 140 21 490 300 <1.5* - - - - - 0.14 135
03/21/02 2176 33.45 510 26 4.6 50 52 ND — — — - — 0.1 —
12/18/01 23.38 31.83 6,400 540 120 630 1360 <1.5* — — — — — — -
09/20/01 2394 31.27 3400 270 38 390 430 ND* — u - — — 0.3 -
06/20/01 23.36 31.85 3.300 330 38 850 1700 <0.8* - - - - - - -
03/29/01 21.61 33.60 1.600 110 14 240 150 ND* — - - -~ - 0.4 -
0112101 2317 32.04 10,000 550 110 1200 2200 ND* — — — — —- 0.5 -
09/27/00 22.90 32.31 1,000 40 6.7 116 S5 ND - - ND am — 0.5 —
MW-10 L. 74 25-40 Z -
03/23/05 19.67 3507 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND - - 0.23 167
A 09123104 23.31 30.83 500 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.63 160
06/24/03 2221 3253 750 <25 <25 <2.5 <5 < 1.5 — — — — — 0.08 -22
03/21/03 22.00 32.74 700 3.4 14 0.71 1 ND* — — . — — - 0.08 62
12730102 20.78 33.98 1,200 5.8 <5 <5 <10 ND* —- — - - - 0.18 267
28,2702 23 48 328 ; 1300 <232 15 2% S N - ' -— ' -~ - ' — 314 83
76 13/02 22 58 3218 0 ' 377 32 33 23 ' <53 - ' - ' - -- ! - ! 328 307 '
232002 223 3327 00 NE | Eh D NET - | - - - 2 -
121807 20 33 83 1300 -3 23 NI D =007 -- | - | — - - ) - -
3812000 2370 104 t 200 g 29 T2 ] 3G NE — : — | = — — ' JL -
S6:20:0° 23 3' 57 30 3 ‘3 N "3 NET - . - . -~ — — -~ -
| 0329/0" A 330 Lo z 338 N G7Z NO - . n ' -- ) - - 35 -
; TNt = 3178 320 il T3 2 -3 NE -- ' - ! -~ -- - ; 13 —
\ ' . 292700 1 2 3202 380 ND ND ND ND NC , — i - : ND ] — - ; a4 -
FPractical Quaniitation Limit: *25/50 0.5 8.5 05 1 | 1 . 10 ' 100 ! 3 ] 0.5 } 0.5 - i - !
Maximum Cantammant Levels (MCLs} / Action Levels (Als} : 1.060 : 1 . 150 780 1.750 ; g ! =12 : - ‘ - | 0.5 i 0.5 - - :
RWOQUB-SFBR Firnal ESLs (basis): ' 700 (TE&0) 1 (DWT; 40 (7&0) 30(7E0) ' 73(ANG) S(T&0} | - ' - ‘ —~ = - - -
Proposed Cleanup fevels (70 times the ESLs)- 1.006 10 400 390 130 ! 30 | - ' - - - - [ - ' -




Table 1

Summary of Groundwater Eilevation and PHC Analytical Data

Former Harbert Transportation Facility, 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, Ca.

Monitoring Point Information Laboratory Analytical Results ' Field Measurements
Welf TOC Screen Date Depth to Groundwater ?ﬂ::::;’zﬁ? Volatile Organic Compounds . Lead Scavengers Dissalved Redox
LD. Elevation Interval . Sampled || Groundwater Elevation- Gasoline Benzene Taluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes MTBE. TBA Ethanol Fuel Oxy‘genafes 1,2-DCA EDB. Cxygernr Potential (ORP) -

(feet, NGVD) {feet, bgs) ' (feet, TOC} (feet; NGVD) {ug/l) {ug/E) {uglL) {ug/L) {ug/L) {ug/L} {ug/l) {ug/L). {uglL) (ug/t} {va/l) (-’:g/f-)., _ - (mVy
MW-11 55.20 25-40

03/23/06 19.93 35.27 ND NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — — 0.28 347

A 09/23/04 24.04 31.16 ND N& ND NE ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.50 301
06/24/03 2237 32.83 - — — - - — — — - — - 043 21
03/21/03 22.24 32.98 - - - - - - — — - - - 0.32 24
12/30/02 21.11 34.09 ND ND ND ND <1 ND — — - - - 0.16 374
08/27/02 23.68 31.52 - - - - - — — — - - - 0.13 369
06/13/02 22.78 3242 ND ND ND ND ND ND — - - - - 0.15 380
03/21/02 21.76 33.44 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - - - 0.1 —
12/18/01 23.39 31.31 ND ND 0.56 ND ND ND — — — - - -- —
08/20/01 23.87 31.33 ND ND ND ND ND ND — — - - - 0.4 —
06/20/01 23.38 31.81 ND ND ND ND ND ND - — — - - - —
03/29/01 21.84 33.36 NP ND 4.5 ND ND ND - - - - - 0.6 —
61/12/01 23.21 31.99 ND ND 21 ND NE ND - - — - - 0.6 —
09/27/00 22.43 32.77 63 ND ND ND NE NG — — ND - - 0.6 -

MW-12 56.49 25-40

03/23/05 21.02 35.47 ND ND ND ND NE ND ND ND ND - — 1.28 323

A 09/23/04 25.18 31.33 ND ND ND ND NG ND ND ND ND ND ND 1.92 298
06/24/03 23.41 33.08 - - - — - - - - - - - 1.28 29
03/21/03 23.28 33.21 -- - = - - - - - - — - 1.23 22
12/30/02 2218 34.33 NC ND ND ND <1 ND - - - — — 0.77 372
08/27/02 24.68 31.81 - - - - - - — - - - - 0.60 410
06/13/02 23.86 3263 ND ND NC ND — — L= - - 0.51 400
03/21/02 22.86 33.63 ND ND ND ND -- — — — - 07 =~
12/18i01 24.49 32.00 ND ND . ND ND - e — — — — —
08/20/01 24.95 31.54 ND ND ND ND - - — - - 0.7 -
06/20/01 24.47 32.02 ND ND ND ND — - — — — — —
03/29/01 22.91 33.58 ND ND ND ND — — — - - 1 -
G1/12/01 24.28 32.21 ND ND . ND ND - - - - - 1 -
09/27/00 23.98 32.51 ND ND ND ND - - ND - — 1.2 —

Eractmai,s Q"ﬂanﬂtaﬂarrtfmlf"m SR e I . g 05 P o v — =
- f*"@%%mmwmssw%

NOTES:

T.Q.C. = Top of Casing Elevation. Calculated groundwater elevation = TOC - Depth io Croundwater Referenced to NGVD.
TPH-g = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline. MTBE = Methy - tert - Bulyl Ether
F.C.'s = Fuei Oxygenates = Di-isopropyl ether {DIPE), tertiary Butyl Alcohol (TBA), Ethyl tertiary Buiyl Ether (ETBE}, lertiary amyl Meathy! Ether (TAME)
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichlorcethane
EDB=1,2-Dibromoethane
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds. D.Q. = Dissoived Oxygen -
ug/L = micrograms per liter, parts per biflion; mg/L = miiligrams per liter, parts per milfion
ND = Not Detected at the Practical Quantitation Limit (PQL); <X = Not Detected at the elevated PQL, X. PQL elevated because of sample dilution,
— = Data not collected or measured, or analysis not conducted
MCL = Maximum Contaminant Level for drinking water in California (Department of Health Services).
RWQF‘B—SFBR California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region

SLs = Fnm" Snvironoental Scresning (2veis Jased tothe Swest oSt conservaive; screening gvet T &0 DWT 0 ARG 2ztasusner
e L & Croor DWT = Srpking Mater Toxicity ARG = »«cuat E]
S8 e =;"f] i ;,, vels = Tased ;f? soailow groungwagier Sewng 3 solent'al ,','UU,'HC.‘V/G(:;" BAGLN
rea 2y SO MS memcd 32€
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Location Map
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 19984 Meekland Avenue
(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 - 3100 Hayward, California

Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering




Apparent Groundwater
Flow Direction

/ March 23, 2005

Former Waste Oil
_$, UST Removed
August 1989

Elemon 35.28" Elevaton: 36.30°
- \
\ MW-7 Former Fue!l UST
\ . Removed
August 1989
MW-5

Elevation: 35.48'

1
Elevation: 35.26"
AY

EXPLANATION

MTV_V:_Q . Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevation in
Elevation: 32.35 feet (NGVD Datum)

) interim Remedial Action
Fuel Dispensers Excavations January 2002

Removed

The average groundwater gradient for the site
measured on March 23, 2005 was 0.002 ft/ftto | August 1989
Scale in feet

the southwest.
E 1" = 49
1:480

interpolated Groundwater Elevation Contour

Note: The groundwater elevafion measured in ;
well MW-5 on March 23, 2005 was anomaiously
high and has not been used for contour creation.
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Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering _ B "
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California H9042




Former Waste Oi!
UST Removed
August 1989

Elevation: 35,28
. S40ugh
E: 20upt
All Other
PHCs: ND
BO:  G30mglL

Former Fuel UST

MW-10 : Removed
Elevation: 3507

PHCs: ND — August 1989
DO 023mgll

MW-8

<10ugl.
<10 ugl.
<10ugl
<20 ugl
<200 ugl
02t mglt

Interim Remedial Action
Excavations January 2002

Monitoring Well with Groundwater Elevation in feet (Mean Sea Fuel Dispensers
Level Datum); Contaminant Concentrations in mictograms per ]

fiter (ppb): Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (TPH-g); § Removed
Benzena (B); Toluene (T}, Efhyiberzene (E) & Xylenes (X); Fuel ¥

Oxygenates: Methyl-tert-Butyl Ether (MTBE), Etfwltert-Butyl August 1989
Ether (ETBE), Difsopropyl Ether {DIPE), tert-Amy] Methyt Ether

(TAME), tert-Butanct (TBA), & Ethanot (EtOH). Dissolved

Scate in feet

Oxygen (D.0) in milligrams per lter.

Laboratory Repert indicates results within quanttation range;
chromatographic pattem not typical of fuel.

Weber, Hayes & Associates

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076
(831) 722 - 3580 (831) 662 - 3100

AR R0V q0S IS  igsonv < Sheat s g

March 23, 2005
Former Harbert Transportation Facility
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California

1"=40'
1:480

Site Plan with PHC Concentrations in Groundwater | Figure

3
Project
H9042




Apparent Groundwater
Flow Direction
March 23, 2005

Former Waste Qil
UST Removed
August 1989

Former Fue! UST
Removed
August 1989

EXPLANATION Interim Remedial Action

MW-3 4  Monitoring Well § Fuel Dispensers Excavations January 2002
: Removed o

August 1989 e —

o : Scale in feet
' Estimated Extent of : 1" = 40°
I TPH-g greater than : : 1:480
,’ 1,000 ppb ;

AJOBHI042 hbHQMQM 2005t q0STiq05Fgs.onv —Sheetd

Weber, Hayes & Associates Site Plan with Extent of TPH-g and Benzene

Hydrogeology and Environmental Engineering in Groundwater, March 23, 2005
120 Westgate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 95076 Former Harbert Transportation Facility

(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662-3100 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California




1.‘0
\ 1.|5

\ DO 128 ppm

lFormer Waste Qil
UST Removed
\ August 1989

Former Fuel UST

~ \\$
~ N
EEApRS
| po:oiepm $-\ \
i
i

\
I

4
Removed

MW-6 !
0.0:: 0.19 ppm / August 1989
/

4

S \‘\ B

MW-8
D01 75 ppm

Mw-4

D0, 0.14 ppm

. /
. ] I
\\ \" ‘ -$—
\
\

Interim Remedial Action

Monitoring Well with Dissotved Gxygen (0 O} in mifligrams per [ Fuel Dispensers Excavations January 2002
Fef. ppm. : Removed o

August 1989 e —

Scale in feet
1" = 40
1:480

AJOBIHED4Z Rt OMOM2005\5051g05Figs.

Weber, Hayes & Associates Site Plan with Dissolved Oxygen Contours Figure

drogeology and Environmental Engineerin March 23, 2005. e 5
Hy 1?2% Wes?gate Drive, Watsonville, Ca. 35076 g Former Harbert Transportation Facility Project

(831) 722 - 3580 (831)662 - 3100 19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California H9042




Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2005
19984 Meckland Avenue, Hayward, California
April 11, 2005

Appendix A

Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring and Field
Data Forms
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2005
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
April 11, 2005

Appendix A
Field Methodologies for Groundwater Monitoring

Weber, Hayes and Associates’ groundwater monitoring field methodology is based on procedures
specified in the LUFT Field Manual. The first step in groundwater well sampling is for Weber,
Hayes and Associates field personnel to measure the depth-to-groundwater to the nearest hundtedth
(0.01) of a foot with an electric sounder. If the well appears to be pressurized, or the groundwater
levelis fluctuating, measurements are made until the groundwater levels stabilizes, and a final depth-
to groundwater measurement is taken and recorded. After the depth-to-groundwater is measured,
the well is then checked for the presence of free product with a clear, disposable polyethylene bailer.
If free product is present, the thickness of the layer is recorded, and the product is bailed to a sHeen.
All field data (depth-to-groundwater, well purge volume, physical parameters, and sampling method)
is recorded on field data sheets (see attached). Because removing free product may skew the data,
wells that contain free product are not used in groundwater elevation and gradient calculations.

After measuring the depth-to-groundwater, each well, starting with the cleanest well (based on
analytical results from the last sampling event), is purged with a low flow submersible electric pump.
During purging the physical parameters of temperature, conductivity, pH, dissolved oxygen (D 0.)
concentration, and Oxidation-Reduction Potential (ORP) of the purge water are monitored with a
QED MP20 Micropurge Flow-Through-Cell and Meter to insure that these parameters have
stabilized (are within ~ 15 percent of the previous measurement). The QED MP20 Meter is capable
of contiguously monitoring the physical parameters of the purge water via the flow through cel] and
providing an alarm to indicate when the physical parameters have stabilized to the users
specifications. Purging is determined to be complete (stabilized aquifer conditions reached) after
the removal of approximately three to five well volumes of water or when the physical parameters
have stabilized. Dissolved oxygen and ORP measurements are used as an indicator of mtrins1c
bioremediation within the contaminant plume. All field instruments are calibrated before use.

All purge water is stored on site in DOT-approved, 55-gallon drums for disposal by a state-licensed
contractor pending laboratory analysis for fuel hydrocarbons.

After purging, the water level in the well is allowed to recover to 80 percent of its original depth
before a sample is collected. After water level recovery, a groundwater sample is collected from
each well with a new, disposable bailer, and decanted into the appropriate laboratory-supplied
sample container(s). The sample containers at this site were 40-ml. vials, Each vial was filled iintil
a convex meniscus formed above the vial rim, then sealed with a Teflon®-septum cap, and invgrted
to insure that there were no air bubbles or head space in the vial. All samples are labeled in the field
and transported in insulated containers cooled with blue ice to state-certified laboratories under
proper chain of custody procedures.

All field and sampling equipment is decontaminated before, between, and after measuremen{s or
sampling by washing in an Liqui-Nox and tap water solution, rinsing with tap water, and rinsing
with distilled water.

K:AAJobs\AJOB\HO042, hbt QMIQM2005\1q05\ 1 QOS5 rpt.wpd Weber, Hayes and Associétes



Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeniogy and Environmantal Engingering
120 Wastgate Or , Watsonville, CA 95078
(831) 722.3580  (831) 8A2-3100 TowPagay /il
Fax (831) 722-1159 INQICATE ATTACHHMENTS THAT APPLY
Site Map

'éiL Cata Shasts

Qeologic Lags

Phato Shaets

COC's

Chargeabls Matenals

Client: Harbert Transportation Date: March 23, 2005

Site Location: 19984 Meekland Avenue, Haywgrd, CA Study #  H9042.Q

Fisid Tasks: [ oring [V sempiing [ other (see beiow): Weather Conditions:

15 Quarter 2005 Groundwater Monitoring Zain —~w -L.:.(P",u_! Cevdy,
Personnel / Company Cn-Site: Jered Chaney (Weber, Hayes and Assaciates: WHA) ! /

FELD WORK PLANNING: Performed on:  March 22, 2005

Maet with Project Manager: EYBS E:]No
Mumber of Wells to be Sampied: 10 wells, including depth to groundwater, DO, and ORP measurments in all wells.

Sample Wells: MW-3 through 12.
Analyze for: TPH-g, BTEX, Fuel Oxygenates by EPA Maethod GC-MS / 8269 In all wells, Blo-Parameters in wells
MWN-3, 5, 8, 9, & 10 (includes methane, nitrats, sulfate, & disolved ferrous iron).
Proposed Sampling Date: March 23, 2005
ON-SITE FIELD WORK:

Arrive on-site at 63'&0 to conduct |%* Quaner Ze&S$Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Well Sampling.

LABORATORY:;
“Y¢, Send ailt analytical to:  Entech Anaiytical Laboratory, 408.588.0200 - 3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA

finifiall
3. - All sampling is conducted according to Standard Operating Frocedure (SOP)} 10!/

~ All pertinant information regarding the weill, inciuding water quanty physical parameters are recorded on the following pages.

~ All samples are placed n a refrigerated cocler immediately after sampling.

- All groundwater monitoring/purging/sampling equipment is decentaminated according ta SOP 10B/at the beginning of on-site wark,
in between each wall, and at the end of work

- All purge water is propoerly cantainerized in 55-gallon drums, or another suitable container, for later removal by a licensed subcantractor,
~ All samples are recorded on fiald Chain-cf-Custody sheets for documentation of proper franspertation to the appropriate Laboratory.

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION:
QED MP20 Flow Through Cell:  Temperature ="\3l. MWepH = 3o & v 0e Electrical Conductivity =345 w. Baromatric Pressure = ﬁﬁp M%
D.0, % Saturation = 186 7o Oxidation Reductlon Potentlal (ORP) = L8 AV
BEGIN SAMPLING WELLS:

PWar i, M3, My Pl W, WY, D) e ) Mbnte, M 8

COMMENTS:
All wells will be purged until the QED MP20 unit indicaies that the physical parameters of the water (pH, Conductivity, Temp, D.C., and CRP) have stabilized to
within ~ 15%, cr onca four casing veiumes in the well column requiring sampling have been removed (see Groundwater Montoring Well Sampling Field Data
Sheet{s} for details). Wells will be purged farm the bottom up and all WHA SOPs. Weils will enly be sampling using a Biadder Pump or a disposable bailer, as per
RWQCB guidlines.

e Cd‘—'\ 3’ 23 /o

/ Signaiire of }j‘eld PerSonel & Date




Weber, Hayes & Associates |
Hydrogeology and Environmental Enginaering

120 Weastgate Or , Walsonvills, CA 85076 ‘

|

|

(831) 7222580 (B31)662-3100
Fax, (831) 122-1158

Location Groundwater Depth Yotai Depth of Well D.O. {mg/L) ORP {(mV) oati ct(co
Alg, 2.y L) %30 \53 Mo TR 1o Odec
-4 2049 Y- o4 B4y Mo *P: Me Odoc
-8 20,44 ° He' o. W L 4 e ﬁ"; W Oda
o'l 2oy 4%’ ©.19 Vil N'ﬂ:?} 3‘30} Ode r
ok 223" Y 0.0, 254 Mo TP: Mo Oder
Mg 26,3 “o' e 339 W FP, MNe Odor
™% L TY Y c.2l 3% Ne tP ?sl‘:e’.a-lv QOdar
Madis VLG Yo' 6.3 (% NeER %h?wt-@» Madarte Oder
WMoy 13.93° Yo' .28 w4t Me¥P; Ma Odar
Mo (AN “o' i3 23 DQ?P; ﬁui Oder

2\

AN
AN

X
\x

\ R3jey

\ :
\ a
\ \

\ R

HOW MANY PURGE DRUMS WERE LEFT ON-SITE: 3: APPROXIMATE VOLUME (gallons): wo I
CALL PURGE WATER REMOVAL SUBCONTRACTOR ON: 2 !9-'{ !g? :
DRUMS WILL BE PURGED ON: : ? ? i

COMMENTS: Q\\Ar‘ swarur Lavirea mamin\ T\Mﬂ}t.mr‘-% T, i

o, gl*ﬁa-

( Signature of Fie.'&ﬁ j Personsl & Dato
I



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.. Harbert Transporiation / H9042.Q Date: 2\zsles
Sampie No.. T2 Sample Loeation:
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic * Disposable Bailer
2 Whaler# ¢ Whaier #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
J EH-Eés, BTEX, MTBE?LZ ~B&-EDE,E260 Fuel Methanel@ 3 x 40 mL VOA's w/ HCI
TRE-dlessk-FRE-MoterQil-TRE-Heating-Oii——s
Ble-Rarametere-naluding-Methaner-ditrator-Sulfaterdr-Dissolvad-Ferrous-trer B0 Y ORI G-- 25O POly 1 3% 280 Tri-Arrber
Well Number: Rz, Well Diameter: _2* with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 2182  T0OC (2" = (0.76 Gallon/Feel)
Well Depth: ya' BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 19.93°  feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Fest)
Volume in Well: %03 gallons {casing volume X height) 68" = (1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: V2] gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation; Deliver
, Volume -
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.0. ORP .- ) Micrapurge
Purged . pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
{24 hr.) (Gallons) C) {ms/cm) (ppm) {(mV) Stabillzed
'S 1Y o Ve g 8. 555 323 6,24 %" Lyun Colgas, rueet, Vs }‘:;,‘ﬁ
& %19, ' "% 8% ©653 | des 643 g Laws:  Claas, T\aor fing
&Ry 2 112% &,G652, Teslny 6.3 iy
(XTI N 3 120 0.GRY L4 oM B3
sy $ e 6% WER | N3 | T20
b 31% F Hu g 0. 0%0 iakidad .14 a3 v h d -
%“”?a' G‘)'"?‘* G’H?gﬁg.; Piraradars |habi(ad,
'\ «®.
\ww Gl

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampiing.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal wglf volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = _ 433 xo08= 5. 19 - (well Depth) M}’ = Depth to water &%

Time: _##3 1st measured depth to water, __ %1% _ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes !/No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: § 1st measured depth to water, @E‘ feat below TOC, Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes Na
Sample Well
Time: &%1% Sample |D: Aoz, Depth:  whof: feet below TOC

Comments: s Q\.,.._J,:,\,.i froduet 3 No Odor

JC\Fieldlog\FORMS.xls - MWGSI



Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Date: 3lza{ag” ‘

Sample No.: H- | Sample Location: )
Sampiers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC |
l Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ¥ Disposable Bailer
Whaler # __\ Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump {Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types df Bottle Used:
<IPH-gas, BTEX MIEM +2—-BbEAER8, 8 260 Pl (xygenatest MettranoleEIRatiaD 3 x40 mL VOA's w/ HCI |

i

Bio Parameters including: @eihan:e Nitrale, Sullate, & Dissolved Ferrous [Toi»

2 x40 mL VOA's, 1 x 250 ml. Poly, 1 x 250 mL Amber

Well Number: M. B

Depth to Water: TN TOC

Well Depth: Yy' BGS or TOC

Height W-Column: ey feet (well depth - depth to water)
Volume in Well: .94 gallons {casing volume X height)

Jeag gallons (volume X 4)

Gallons to purge:

Well Diameter: 4 with Casing Volume of;
~EF—={0-16-Callon/Eoaty..

(4" =(0.65 Gallon/Fegt)

8" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)

6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)

8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Tlme 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of originat well casing volume: Ye Noi
Time: 1sl measured depth to water, i feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weil casing volume: !Ye:§ No__
Sample Well .
Time: 68%F) Sample ID: Mg § Depth: 2151 felet below TOC
Comments: Neo_ Odot

Mg Eflm;«; esdoct ;

I Lab Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
} Volume N j
Time Temperature| Conductivity| D.O. ORP - , Micropurge
Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Pacamaters
l {24 hr.) (Gallons) (*C) {ms/cm) {ppm) (mVv) ,‘ Steblized
1
€939 s 1D .33 W66 G ¥ 343 | bowr  Slawn, Traes Froeg
' Sl Al ] e ¢.65% 249 G0 Y
& 40 2 L X1} .60 % G0 TN, ‘
. & 2 y 828 0.463 o9 .39 340
ag4§ 3 13,23 O-a¥Y 33 6.4 354 :
l swvg | v s sgge | LI G¥z. | % ;
6 8%0 M Wap OGS A3 %32, i) h * "L | '
I OU""‘F RN’, Cum?\w‘cﬂ.'; ?m-w—lnxs Sfeas; Lzadd
\g‘.:‘\c‘,‘y\ﬁq
A Wait for 30% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
l Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: .
Caleulate 80% of orginal well valume: :
l Original Height of Water Column = _ A% x0.8= _ t&4%* - (Well Depth) Yo' = Depth to water _B465¢*
Time: ¢¥5) 1st measured depth to water, ___21.%\"__feet helow TOC. is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes i No

JC\Figldlog\FORMS. xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: 2128y
Sample No.: Mhs sy Sample Location: Pl
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic % Disposable Baller
¥ Whaler # __y Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump {Grundfus) Submersible Pump

Analyses Requested (crlcle all that appiyj:

_ Number and Types of Bottle Used:
ERBCE260 Fuel Oxygenalssy Methanol, Efaidl 3 x40 mL VOA's w/ HC!

TMI%EPW&WWPHWW

Blo-Rarameters-inclading-viethaner-Mitrater-Suifater-G-BissulvettFerrsusrom B-4-40-m=-MOA 843250 Py T % 250 mL Amber

Well Number: Fite N

Weli Diameter: 2" with Casing Volume of;

Depth to Water: Zo.48° TOC €" =(0.16 Gallon/Fedy)

Well Depth: B! BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 1985 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 3.42 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 1251 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
. Volume -
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP - . Micropurge
Purged A pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramatars
{24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) (ms/om) {(ppm) {mVv) Stabllized
a3 0 1692 e 6.6y | God 342, baacst  Chemr, Tabiaag
o | o 193 oGSt | 2aa | wea | 83 f
oG EX 4% SrGrR, Wiig elad” Bu4
UG -} i8,3% /M &% @G bdekk)
o9t} “ 148% O, ffh) L) G Gote 34949
LAY & 15,84 *.65 52 [N i3
& Y%y " v, o GEt WL (A Y 4
o922 +y 1 0. 65% o la G2, k) » v
¥
(I‘.)?m'pi ?Wﬁ& C"*M@Mm: Phea o ko tS St ds sl
Wait for 80% well voiume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal weil volume:
Original Helght of Water Column = _10L8%" x0.8= __IS'Q4' - (Well Depth)_“6 = Depth to water 2%926°
Time: %% st measured depth to water, ___&|,32" feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original weli casing volume: Yes _\/_’ Ne
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC, ts well within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Ye No__ .
Time: E E1st measurad depth to water, § feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of orlginal well casing volume: Yes ¥ No_
Sample Well
Time: ey Sample |D: R | Depth: M@ fest below TOC

Comments: Mo §laahs ¢ due.i:':. No O dest,
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l GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
l Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: 3 lasles
Sample No.; Mty Sample Location: Fitaad)
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC L
I Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment: ‘
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic % Disposable Bajler
¥ Whaler# 4 Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricie ali that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
1,2—BEA-EDB, €260 Fuel OxygenatesyMetharml(EThano 3 x40 mL VOA's w/ HC!
' TRE~digsel-TRH-MotorOil TRH.Hoating-Gil-
Bie-Rarameters-imctuding—etiare; - Nirts, St & DISSsVEs Farrousiiom RO A O A A3 BB DL POty 7102 SO T ATTHEY
Well Number: AR Well Diameter: _%' with Casing Volume of:
I Depth to Water: 1.9y TOC ' " ={0.16 Gall@
Well Depth: Yo' BGS or TOC 4" = (0.65 Gallon/Feet)
l Height W-Column: 2.6} feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: S Y gallons (casing volume X height) 6" ={1 #7 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 12,.% gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
' Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
) Volume - \
Time Temperature| Conductivity] D.O. ORP Ca ) Micropuige
Purged o pH Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramaters
. (24 hr.) (Galions) {°C) {ms/cm) {ppm) (mV) | Slablized
8 1% ) . % .59 te2y ) 343 | Meduigra T ﬁedﬁ:?
' a5 1 13.5% O 951 i G52 By Lo Q\.mr: Fliasr ?tiws
&% 2 b4 o AT 1So I~ Mg,
l 2984 3 1536 6.96) .93 (o LT
1o 4 4 o-RHy . ey Fak g
I 16672 G ey BBy LTS G RE B
oot 3 i 1% 2R A BN ¥ % + v’
= 1
l %‘ﬂe ?ur A% Cnm»w«.; (Rum\w"s ‘b’m‘»mw«d |
i |
\Sh"a'a- Al . I
Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. :
' Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: ‘l
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume. !
l Original Height of Water Caolumn = %6\3' x0.8= He %" - (Well Depth)_Ye* = Depth o water 2§:§"#
Time: \»&%  1st measured depth to water, __ #4&" _  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes ;"_/No__
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: i\(es No
l Time: E 15t measured depth to water, feet below TOC. is well within 80% of original well casing valume: Yes ?No_
l Sample Well :
Time: oy Sample ID: Ml W Depth: __ 24,14 féet below TOC
' Comments: N3¢ Wltaking ’_ch\uc;\; MNe Oder

JCIFieldlogiFORMS xls - MWGSI



GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Caloulate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recavery:

Calculate 80% of arginal well volume:

Original Helght of Water Column = _74%8' x0.8= _ #4.2¢" - (Well Depth)_46" = Depth to water _2%4%:
Time: W 15t measured depth to water, Wﬂf]' feet below TOC. Is wail within 80% of criginal well casing volume: Yes /ﬁNo
Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC, is well within 80% of eriginal well casing volume: Yes No
Time: § 1st measured depth to water, . feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes QL No
Sample Well
Time: &% Sample ID: [t Dapth: 199" feet below TOC

Comments: N Plog Yty Deducy s S\'.q:ﬂ" o Nodarghs Odot
i f

Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: gl2dley l
Sample No.: b AG Sample Location:  mtsan
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment; l
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ¥ Disposable Bailer
Whaler# | Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump l
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
TBH-gas, BTEX, MTER Biygenalesy MethanolEThamy 3x 40 mL VOA's w/ HCI l
TRb-dissel-TRH=MoTor Oil, TPH=HEttgot—— .
Bic Parameters including(flehane, Nitrate, Sulfate, & Disselved Ferfous r8m 2x 40 mL VOA's, 1x 250 mL Poly, 1 x 250 mL Amber
Well Number: At Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of: l
Depth to Water: .67 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Fest)
Well Depth: e BGS or TOC @ =055 Gallon/Feet
Height W-Column: 20.33" feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet) '
Volume in Well: SN gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Galions to purge: SR8 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver l
. Volume . "
(;;T‘f) Purged Ter??g;at“re C‘(’”mdsﬁ,'g]'j")'ty (D'%') pH ?mF;P) Turbidity: Color, Fines Peremare l
. (GEI"OFIS) [8]8] Stabitizad
w0 oY Y .34 &2y 43 3% Laes s Clgasr, "We.mc:w l
109 1 18,85 b.I\2 ZAg 643, Z$
1524 . X ody p2§ 6 443 l
V2 4 13.%4 6-36% 0.3 G.50 ({5
oY 1 383 Gy 0.2% Y 130
103 "2 194} 6,3G0 o4 49 1% l
WP 1+ 1.0 0-36g 6,23 ! ld) v d v
%\ﬂ?“ R‘ﬁ“‘ Cﬂ’”r%“rﬁ-,‘ ?Nwmicmf' s Stmilizad, I
AR
\ BpRlds
‘ |
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Project Name/No.. Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q

GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DA'f'A SHSFET

Date: dlzyley

Sample No.: RS

Sample Location: Nt}

Samplers Name: Jered Chaney

Recorded by:  JC i

Purge Equipment:

Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic
Whaler # __ 3

Bladder Pump

Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus)

Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply):

¢TPH-gas, BTEX, MTBEN L2—-DGA-ER8, €280 Fus! Oxygenates) Methanel(CINANM

'

Sample Equipment: :

Disposable Bajler

Whaler # .

Bladder Pump

Submersible Pump
Number and Types gf Bottle Used:
3 x 40 mL VOA's w/ HCI

A

TRH-diesel-FPH-¥Wotor Ol TPH:tEatm - Oit-—

Height W-Column: 183 feet (well depth - depth to water)
Volume in Well; 12,72 gallons {casing volume X height)

Gallons to purge: 4s.¥ gallons {volume X 4)

Wmammmmﬁﬁf&%ﬁsmm &TMM%MMMWW
Well Number: Bk Well Diameter: % with Casing Volume of;
Depth to Water: 2123 TOC 2" = (0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: 4o° BGS or TOG A" = (0.65 Gallon/Fes

5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
6" = (1.47 Gallon/Fest)
8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)

Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
. Volume - : Micropurge
iy | 2rsed | S maiom | ooy | P | vy | Tl o Fires] | i
Wit o o442, 8.62% 3% o W Low: Clewr, “Thage ?«*««Ls
g ] 244 o8%2 2030 G.La 230 :
L) % L EA S.68Y i Gt 281 I
Het Y Mo § LSy 682 Gl £y
113y ] 1.4y o6t} B2 689 32 :
2% i, 10 L] LA 6. 5% 230 ;
uzq 3] VBT e B\, 656 234 & M oo v
Ve [Vorge. Clmplarea. ¢ Phenralnss Drabitizad.
\Sglobies _
\ Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.

Calculate depth to water {from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery: :

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:;

Original Height of Water Column = _1%&% _ x08= 18,81 - (Well Depth) ¥p° = Depth to water ‘&AL9% |
Time: 1t3®  1st measured depth to water, _ BLRV feet below TOC. is welt within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes »* No .
Time: 1st measured depth to water, \ isg feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: iYes No
Time: § 1st measured depth to water, feet betow TOC. Is well within 80% of onginal well casing volume: Yes No
Sample Well
Time: W6 Sample ID: g Depth:  av4y* féget below TOC

Comments: S.:!,,,:;;._‘,ﬁ @s‘dnc:&‘ o Ohe
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: 8173 jog* l
Sample No.: N3 Sample Location; 13
Sampiers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by JC
Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment: l
Bailer: Disposabte or Acrylic i Disposabie Bailer
* Whaler# Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump I
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus} Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested {cricle all that apply): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
(FH.gas BTEXC IR 1,2-DeA-ERE-E261 Ela ORvGanatss MethanekHENSD 3 x 40 mL VOA's w/ HCI l
ERK-dieget-FRH-hotor-Silr T PH-Hea’tmg"CﬂI
Bic Parameters includingeMethane; Nirats St 8. Ved Carous. rod 2 x40 mL VOA's, 1 x 250 mL Poly, 1 x 250 mL Amber
Well Number: Pt Well Diameter: &' with Casing Volume of; I
Depth to Water: 764l TOC C2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feel)
Well Depth: Y BGS or TOC 4" =(0.65 Gallon/Feet)
Height W-Column: 19,849 fest (well depth - depth to water) 5" ={1.02 Gailon/Feet)
Volume in Well: Bt P gallons (casing voiume X height) 8" =(1.47 Galion/Feet)
Gallons to purge: 1t gatlons {volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
' Volume . N
(gdin;?) Purged TerT;E)S;ature C(z,r‘:]dsL;s%]ty (D'?r{) pH E:r)nFilF)’ Turbidity: Color, Fines Paf:.:?:;rg;
1 {Gallons) PP Stabillzed
ngt o PR A5 a6 ("% W3 Liotar (Z.b,m, "T&..,.,QM
G 2. } i34, &35 %55 G 55 ALY
52 % 13.5% O NG 3y 5% i,
WY 4 134§ B F4G oMo Geol 83
1%6G G 12,65 a4, 82N &2 Vny
HE ¥ % 184% o sy .30 GGt 153 v !’ o v’
?‘}\‘ﬂ?‘a Poaraa, G:,Mpu,hm : erq,«-m\-wr; Qw#t'h&p'- Gead,
. i 1
T
\wﬁ\m

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth fo water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calcutate 80% of orginail well volume:
Original Height of Water Column = {334 x0.8= __ 5,92 - (Well Depth) &' = Depth to water Z442"

Time: WYY 1st measured depth to water, __ 2033 feat below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, fest below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes \> No____
Sampte Well
Time: _ 1g'% Sample |D: A Depth:  20.8% feet below TOC

Comments: ™o Slambing Ploduct: WNo Odet
’ T
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling.
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well volume:

Original Height of Water Column = _Zeved* x0.8= _ (lg.et’ - {(Wel Depth) Y& = Depth to water 2%.4%" !

Time: %% 1si measured depth to water, __€8.8%'  feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes /No

Time; 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Yes No
Time: 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing velume: Yes XSE"NO
Sample Well ;
I
Time:  a73% Sampie iD: W § Depth: __zZm,g3"  feet below TOC
I

Comments: & W, Neoding Produrk ©  Dlhatn O der
— : }

. Project Name/No.: Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q ‘Date: Bl28 log
Sampie No.: ML Sample Location: M3
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC
I Purge Equipment: Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acryiic ¥ Disposable Bajler
% Whaler# _ 2 Whaler # |
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump|
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types q‘f Boitle Used:
PH-gas, BIEX, MIBE +2—D6A-ERE (5260 Fuel OxvienalmMetrane (EThaTior 3 x 40 mL VOA’s w/ HCI |
I TRH-giesok-FRE-Motor Ol TRH-Heating-Oik i
Bio Parameters including{ Methane ﬁltrate Sulfate, & Dissolved Ferous FOrs 2 x 40 mL VOA’s, 1 x 250 mL Poly , 1x 250 mL. Amber
Well Number: w9 Well Diameter: _4* with Gasing Volume of:
' Depth to Water: 1483 TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yy BGSorTOC (" =10.65 Gallon/Feal)
Height W-Column: Ze02' feet {well depth - depth to water) 5" = (1.02 Gallon/Feet)
. Volume in Well: 3. gallons (casing volume X height) 6" = (1 .47 Galion/Feet)
Gallons to purge: S gaflons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.$T Gallon/Feet)
l l.ab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
|
)
, Volume - |
Time Temperature| Conductivity| D.O. OCRP e . Micropurge
l (24 hr.) (g:lrgreg) °C) (ms/em) (ppm) pH (mV) Turbidity: Color, Fmes; "é{:éﬂ.i‘:f
A %) 13 40 eead | GiM Gy | 280 Locas Chlusr, Trae bindg
' 1W2s 1 18,00 Sty 232 35 218 ‘
204 2 5 . L5 i) &3y !
' (X5 ) 4 1ol S.laltd oMo 6.8} 230 I
52 ) 3 141t 0650 -2 ety ZLet
l 1333 12 V% e ¥ ou3 G. 34 (3 A
RN e Y ag 6588 o2 & §4 23% ’ & v ; v
1
' b“%\ arH“.. G q_ug-'«g.; ?m?w\-‘khf'i S'k“\\ﬁ U’Mﬂ |
s ; 1
\ Moy |
AY
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET
Project Name/No.. Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: Slanles .
Sample No.: LS, Sample Location: P Gy
Samplers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC
Purge Equipment: Sampie Equipment: l
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic % Disposabie Bailer
%  Whaler# 2. Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump I
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that appiy): Number and Types of Bottle Used:
quH-;as, BTEX, MTBEY! R~BGA-EBBCIZE0 Fusl Oxygenatggyhetiemol, ETHER) 3 x 40 mL VOA’s w/ HC! I
TiPHrdicael-FR-Meter-Qi-FPH-Heatingotr—
Bie-Raramaters-neluding:-ietharmNirate-Sutfate-&-Bisselved-Farrota-Han-—— =20 40-mi=VOR s 4-x-280 L POIy, TX 250 Mt-Arber~
Well Number: S G Well Diameter: 4" with Casing Volume of: .
Depth to Water: T RV TOC 2" =(0.16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: Yo’ BGS or TOC ¢4 =10.65 Gallon/Fsaip
Height W-Column: A Y feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Weill: 2.3 gallons (casing volume X height) 6" =(1.47 Gallon/Feet)
Gallons to purge: Eoag gallons (volume X 4) 8" = (2.61 Gallon/Feet)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
. Volume - Wl
(; L;T:) Purged Terrzt)g;ature Ccznmiljg;:;lty (D'%) pH ((r)nﬁ/F; Turbidity: Color, Fines Paramalars
| (Gallons) PP Stabilized
e | o bt 0.5%9 2ag | Gvg | 2%y Lows Claae Piane Vinas
1908/ | 534 ] ]! @ F2 262
viio 4 13 B7 ) Ovoug, .50 32 9y
511 o 18,35 &~ Hed LB G5B 24
1S 8 AW Uiy 2432, .83 LRy
1M 1% LBy ¥ 4a 2l 683 A \
5354 L5 19§ B Calely o. 34 0.5Y Ve 5 \ \
17323 29 i 6699 St .83 oo ¥ v ¢ v
Qo 2D ,
\"? | Curan (g udn’, Phramakers Gav Kzadl,
L

Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:

Calculate 80% of orginal well velume:

Original Height of Water Calumn = v98* x0.8= &M% - (Wall Depth)_%8" = Depih to water 2456’

—

Time: A3¥ 15t measured depth to water, __ %1.2%"  feet helow TOC. Is well within 80% of criginal welt casing volume: Yes V/No
Time; 1st measured depth to water, feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of original well casing volume: Ye
Time: §§ 1st measured depth to water, E feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of eriginal well casing volume: Yes

Sample Well

Time: 328 Sample |D: Pty Depth:  gL2Z8™" feet below TOC

Comments: Na%\m\:m)?cgckudv; ™y Odec

Wait for 80% well voiume recovery prior to sampling. '
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GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

Project Name/No.; Harbert Transportation / H9042.Q Date: Elusjes i
Sample No.: s §* Sample Logation: I-—m»ﬁ
Sampiers Name: Jered Chaney Recorded by: JC !
Purge Equipment; Sample Equipment:
Bailer: Disposable or Acrylic ¥ Disposable Bailer
¥  Whaler# z Whaler #
Bladder Pump Bladder Pump:
Redi-flow Pump (Grundfus) Submersible Pump
Analyses Requested (cricle all that apply): Number and Types q'f Bottle Used:
{FH-gas BTEX. MTED, +e~DEA-EDB @Al Fuel Oxyoenaled) MethanticEIRERaD 3 x 40 mi VOA's w/ HCI |
Bio Parameters including: Mgharle, Nitrate, Suifate, & Dissolved Ferrous ToiD 2 x 40 mL VOA's, 1x 250 mL Poly, 1 x 250 miL Ambor
Well Number: s Well Diameter: 9*_ with Casing Volume of:
Depth to Water: 20 TOC 2" = (0.'16 Gallon/Feet)
Well Depth: H5' BGS or TOC (4" =(0.65 Gallon/Fes
Height W-Column: 24946 feet (well depth - depth to water) 5" =(1.02 Gallon/Feet)
Volume in Well: 1§ gallons (casing volume X height) 8" ={1 47 Galton/Feet)
Gallons to purge: G463 gallons (volume X 4) 8" =(2.61 Gallon/Fest)
Lab: Entech Analytical Transportation: Deliver
. Volume .
Time Temperaturej Conductivity] D.O. ORP - Lo Micropurge
Purged M pH Turbidlty: Color, Fines: Parematers
{24 hr.) (Gallons) (°C) (msfcm) (ppm) (mVv) Stabilized
et O AL .05 4% 6.2 ) {atsr Cliges wm,r\w?m
e . 1356 sasy | % | 68 | 2az { | l
1446 3 1869 o .03} BME 34 292 ! ! v
1413 o (Bt ©.1y 3% 639 X3 Lows, Qlaor,  TVaar E\;M,
I
g, 15 18.50 @282 B Gy g 1N
423 1§ ) WAY 6.23¢ g GGG, 136
1434 4y 1RG5 <-38%, 0% (o ¥ Ve M v v
Doyt [Rurge (berpoin: Porasadnes |[Stadilekd,
m L] L i
N ALY Lo _ ‘
N Wait for 80% well volume recovery prior to sampling. ‘
Calculate depth to water (from TOC), for 80% well volume recovery:
Calculate 80% of orginal well volume: ;
Original Height of Water Column = 2%.% _ x0.8= _\88" - (Wel Depth)_*8* = Depih io water 2y
Time: M¥e_ 1st measured depth to water, e3>’ feet below TOC. Is well within 80% of originai well casing volume: Yes No_w”™"
Time' Y81,  1st measured depth to water, !ﬂ-g' feet below TOC. Is well wittun 80% of original well casing volume: Yes z No___
Time: A‘S‘; 1st measured depth to water, S& feet below TOC, Is well within 80% of ariginal well casing volume: Yes 5*@._ No__
Sample Well .
Time: 5o, Sample ID: Ay § Depth: 24464 féet below TOC

Comments: W 3\5\&:.\3 s‘)(‘ec\\.r,’t ! Ne  Gdot
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Semi-Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report - First Quarter 2005
19984 Meekland Avenue, Hayward, California
April 11, 2005

Appendix B

Certified Analytical Report - Groundwater Samples
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court  Santa Clara, CA 95054 ¢ (408) 588-0200 e Fax (408) 588

Jered Chaney Certificate ID: 42929 - 3/31/2005 8:54:17 AM
Weber, IHayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Order: 42929 Date Collected:  3/23/2005
Project Name: IHarbert Transportation Date Received: 3/23/2005
Project Number: H9042.Q P.0. Number: H9042.Q
Subcontract Report

On March 23, 2005, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech subcontacted this work as listed below.

Mattix Subeonhiact information

Liquid

Methane - Alr Toxies LTD

Results and turn around time for subcontracted work is completely under control of the subcontract laboratory.
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

0201



AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY w

Air Toxics Ltd. Introduces the Electronic Report

Thank you for choosing Air Toxics Ltd. To better serve our customers, we are providing your report by
e-mail. This document is provided in Portable Document Format which can be viewed with Acrobat Reader

by Adohe.
This electronic repart includes the following:
« Work order Summary;,
+ Laboratory Narrative;
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(@ AIR TOXICS LTD.

AN ENVIROMMENTAL ANALYTICAL LABORATORY

WORK ORDER #: 0503438

Work Order Summary

CLIENT: Mr. Simon Hague BILL TO: Ms. Laurie Glantz-Murphy i
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc BEatech Analytical Labs, Inc i
3334 Victar Ct 3334 Victor Ct "
Santa Clara, CA 95054 Santa Clara, CA 95054 |

PHONE: 408-588-0200 PO 42929 ?

FAX: 408-588-0201 PROJECT # 42929

DATLE RECEIVED: 03/24/2005 CONTACT: Taryn Badal

DATE COMPLETED: 03/30/2005

FRACTION # NAME TEST

0lA MW-3 Mod. RSK-175

01AA MW.-3 Duplicate Mod. RSK-175

02A MW-3 Mod. RSK-175

03A MW.8 Mod. RSK-175

04A MW-9 Mod. RSK-175

05A MW-10 Mod. RBK-175

06A Lab Blank Mod. RSE-175 3

07A L.CS Mod. RSK-175 !

- _\ At W ot fg;ééé’;??‘#m%wf !
CERTIFED BY: 7 ] z pATE: 033005 i

Laboratory Director :
Certfication numbers; AR DEQ - 03-084-0, CA NELAP - 02110CA, LA NELAP/LELAP- AT 30763, NTNELAP - CA00|4

NY NELAP - 11291, UT NELAP - 9166389852 i

Name of Accrediting Agency: NELAP/Florida Department of Health, Scope of Application: Clean Air Act,

Accreditation number: E87680, Effective date: §7/01/04, Expiration date: 06/30/05 |
Air Toxics Ltd. certifies that the test results contained in this report meet all requirements of the NELAC standards 5
[
|

This report shall not be reproduced, exeepe in full, withourt the wiitten approval of Air Toxics Led.

180 BLUE RAVINE ROAD. SUITE B FOLSOM. CA - 95630 ;
(916) 985-1000 . (800) 985-5955 . FAX (916) 985-1020 [
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LABORATORY NARRATIVE
Modified RSK 175

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc
Workorder# 0503458

Five VOA Vial-40 mL samples were received on March 24, 2005. The laboratory performed analysis via
Modified RSK 175 for Methane using GC/FID. The method involves placing an aliquot of the sample in a
headspace vial. The vial is then placed into HP7694 Headspace Autosampler equipped with oven, shaker
and 1 mL sample loop. Sample is incubated and then equilibrated at 40°C for 15 minutes with high agitation.
Finally, a direct injection of the headspace is performed. See the data sheets for the reporting limits for each

compound.

Requtrement

RSK 175

ATL Modifications

Sarmple Collection

Collect sample in 60 mL
crimp-top vial.

Collect sampie in 40 mL VOA vial,

Headspace Generation

Headspace is generated
in 60 mL sample vial by
displacing volume of
liquid with Helium. The
amount of liquid should
be 10% of sample
volume in bottle, up to
10 mL.

5.0 mL of sample is displaced with 5.0 mL Nitrogen and
transferred to a Nitrogen purged and capped autosampler

vial. Headspace is then generated in the autosampler vial.

Sample Preparation

Sample is shaken 5 min.
to equilibrate analyte
between headspace
and liquid phase.

Prior to injection, autosampler shakes sample for 15 min.
while heating to 40°C.

Headspace Injection

Syringe injection of 300
mL headspace inic GC.

Autosampler pressurizes sampte to fill 1.0 mL loop with
headspace sample,

Calibration and Quantitation

Direct injections of gas
phase standards are
used to obtain a
Calibration Curve.
Henry's Law is used to
calculate mg of gas per
Liter of water.
Calculation requires
recording total volume
of serum bottle and
headspace, and sample
temperature.

Calibration standards are prepared by addition of a
gasecous spike solution to clean water. Response factors
are calculated for each level of a multi point calibration,
and the mean is used to calculate quantitation for each
target analyte,

Initial Calibration Curve (ICAL)

Linear regression

% RSD =/= 30%, use average RF to quantify results

Lab Blanks Blank subtraction is No blank subtraction; Lab Blank must be less than the
petformed. Reporting Limit.
Specified Detectors FID or ECD FID or TCD

Receiving Notes

A Temperature Blank was not included with the shipment. Temperature was measured on a representative

sample and was not within 4+2 °C. Coolant in the form of blue ice was present. The discrepancy was noted
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in the Sample Receipt Confirmation email/fax and the analysis proceeded.

Analytical Notes

There were no analytical discrepancies.

Definition of Data Qualitying Flags

Seven qualifiers may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicate as follows:
B - Compound present in laboratory blank greater than reporting limit.

} - Estimated value.

E - Exceeds instument calibration range.

S - Saturated peak.

Q - Ixceeds quality control limits.

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above the detection limil.

M - Reporled value may be biased due to apparent matrix interferences.

IFile extensions may have been used on the data analysis sheets and indicates
as follows:

a-File was requantified

b-File was quantified by a second column and detector

rl-File was requantified for the purpose of reissue

Page 3 of 11



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-3
ID#: 0503458-01A

Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ug/ml) (ug/ml}
Methane 0.010 0.048
Container Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
Page 4 of 11



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-3 Duplicate
ID#: 0503458-01A4A
MODIJIFIED METHOD RSK-175 GC/FID

AR

Rpt. Limit

Compound {ug/ml) {ug/mi)
Methane 0.010 0.052
Container Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-5
ID#: 0503458-02A
MODIFIED METHOD RSK-175 GC/FID

Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ugfmi} {ug/ml)
Methana 0.010 ‘ 0.027
Container Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-8
ID#: 0503458-03A

MODIFIED METHOD RSK-175 GC/FID

PEEET
032

Amouﬁt

Rpt. Limit
Compound {ug/ml) {ugimil)
Methane 0.010 Not Detected
Contalner Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-9
ID#: 0503458-04A
MODIFIED METHOD RSK-175 GCTID

Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound {ug/ml} {ug/ml)
Methane 0.010 0.017
Container Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
Page 8of 11



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: MW-10
1D#: 0503458-05A

Rpt. Limit

Amoun;jt
Compound (ug/ml} {ug/mi}
Methane 0.010 Not Detedted
Container Type: VOA Vial-40 mL
Page 9 of 11



AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: Lab Blank
ID#: 0503458-06A
MODIFIED METHOD RSK-175 GC/FID

Rpt. Limit Amount
Compound (ug/mil) {ug/ml)
Methane 0.010 Not Detected

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable
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AIR TOXICS LTD.

SAMPLE NAME: LCS
ID#: 0503458-07A

Compound

%Recovery

Methane

Container Type: NA - Not Applicable

Page 11 of i1

74



A AL VM AR A PAS A A AL W A S W KR I R A AL VA AATEY FAATY S NMALY A AR RN A AT AN T AR AT AT, s

Entech Analytlcal Labs, Inc.

A ans A v

AAR I

3334 Victor Courd, Sanla Claea, CA 95054

Rulwwntinel Loy
T

L ITR (N

Fuiteeh

Sungle

Numiher
S 1336001
TLA 142480
nbﬂauszqw.
Pt R
JE 02 b

e ienjuihed By

R:umuush A Ly

Lushgmer Sumigle

Linbzeh Progecl Moos:
4292¢

0503458

R R L L R LI A |

CA ELAP # 1-2346

R e L L T L R g R e R R R R

(408) SER-0200

FAX {408} A88-0201

Subcontract Chain of Custody

13t Senl!
312305

Hd b aate: "7 Nugnbier:
RS 47428

Callast  Callest

P iz esel dheie 173 Matrts Merhd Dhats Tims Nurle Tvpe  Presersadive
MW Lanued Methrae » iz Taxive LTI RO R I NP1

WA Laynid I etlngw - Adv LUaeeies L'L'LY S 1503

MW 1 dypid M - Ade Toxics LT 333200 B8l

AR | anid M ethane - ade Toatica T.TT) 3yh 1237

hGALS 11} Lasjund Wlebdiew - Adr el (01T ansL s

Cal Over Googed s

R ocaived Hy:

st T
Al

A e T \
CUSTODY SEAL iNTfﬁGT"'

Tﬁuluifﬂ-j’

‘Ttz T,

03-23-05, V30
Tinle: Time:
Bzufes | FiC,
inn{;s: I Lims: :



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court * Santa Clara, CA 95054 e (408) 588-0200 » Fax (408) 588 0201

Jered Chaney Certificate 1D: 42929 - 3/30/200$ 5:58:55 PM
Weber, Hayes and Associates

120 Westgate Drive

Watsonville, CA 95076

Order Number: 42929 Date Received: 3/23/2005 4:27:55 PM
Project Name: Harbert Transportation P.O. Number: H%42.Q
Project Number: H9042.Q ’

Certificate of Analysis - Final Report

Note: Subcontracted work will follow under separate cover. :

On March 23, 2005, samples were received under chain of custody for analysis. Entech analyzes samples "as received"i unless
otherwise noted. The following results are included: '

Matrix Test Method Comments
Liquid 8260Petroleum EPA 8260B
Iron, Ferrous-Diss SM 3500 - Fe
Nitrate as N EPA 300.0
Subcontract Subcontract Methane - Air Toxics LTD
Sulfale by IC EPA 300.0
‘TPH as Gasoline - GC/MS GC-MS

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified for environmental analyses by the State of California (#2346).
If you have any questions regarding this report, please call us at 408-588-0200 ext. 225.

Sincerely,

Laurie Glantz-Murphy
Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Entech Analytical Labs,

Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates

Phone: (408) 588-0200
Project Number: H9042.Q

120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received;  3/23/2005
Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Sample Collected by: Client

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab #: 42929-001 Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005 11:58 AM
Method: EPA 300.0 - Ion Chromatography
Parameter Result Flag _I)F Detection Limit | Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC DBateh
Nitrate as N 6.2 1 0.2 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Sulfate 29 1 0.5 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Analyzed by EQugja
Reviewed by: DQUEJA
Method: EPA 82608 - Gas Chromatography/Mass Specirometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aquecus Samples
Parameter Result Flag DF  Detection Limit . Units Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 nefl. N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WNhS2050324
Ethyl Benzene 2.0 1 0.5 ng/Ll N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 pne/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tort-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 . pp/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND 1 100 pe/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by. TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 75 « 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 108 75 - 125
Toluenc-d8 110 75 - 125
Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 503018 - Purge-and-Trap for Aquecous Samples
Parameter Result Flag DF Deteetion Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch )
TPH as Gasoline 540 1 25 pe/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contral Limits (%) Analyzed by: Tfulton
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.2 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 95.2 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 96.7 75 - 125
Method; SM 3500 - Fe - Ferrous Iron
Parameter Result Flag DI Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
iron, Ferrous 1.2 2 0.2 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIE050325

Anilyzed by: Rlazaro
Reviewed by: DQUEJA

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
DF = Dilution and/or Pren Factor inclnding samnle volume adiustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

3/30/2005 5:21'16 PM - bdhabala



I Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ;
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) }588-0201
Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q |

120 Wesigate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received: 3/23/2003
Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sample Collected by: Client
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Lab #: 42929-002 Sample ID: MW-4 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/200$ 9:23 AM

Method: EPA 82608 - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 5030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples

Parameter L Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date - QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 ugiL N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Toluene ND ] 0.5 » pug/L N/A N/A 03/24/2003 WMS2050324
Ethyl Benzenc ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ng/L N/A N/A 0372412005 WnMS2050324
Ethyl-t-buty! Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND i 10 rg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropy] Ether ND 1 5 pg/L N/A NFA 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
teri-Amyl Methyl Lther ND I 5 ngl. N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND f 100 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2003 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by, TAFR
4-Bromolluorobenzenc 107 75 - 125 Reviewed by, MTU
Dibromofuoremethane 107 75 - 125

Toluenc-d3 111 75 - 125

Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-snd-Trap for Aqueous Samples

Parameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date | QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 > pg/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324

Surrogate
4-BromeNuorobenzense
Dibromeflugrometliane
Toluene-d8

Surrogate Recovery

98 6
95.2
96.3

75
75
75

Control Limits (%)

- 125
- 125
- 125

i
Analyzed by, Tfulton
Reviewed by: MTU

Detection Limit = Detection Limat for Reporting,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilution and/or Prep Faclor including sample volume adjustments.

3."30.’20?5 3.2) 19 PM - bdhabalia



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonvilie, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number: H9042.Q

Project Name:
Date Received:
P.O. Number:

Harbert Transportation
3/23/2005

H9042.Q

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab#: 42929-003  Sample ID: MW-5 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 3/23/2005  3:02 PM
Method: EPA 300.0 - Ion Chromatography
Parameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Bateh
Nitrate as N 51 1 02 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC030323
Sulfate s 1 0.5 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Analyzed by: EQueja
Reviewed by: DQUEJA
Method: EPA 8260B - Gas Chromnatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter _ Result Flag DF  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene 15 1 0.5 re/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Toluene 0.67 1 0.5 ngfL N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl Benzene 4.5 1 0.5 ne/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Kylenes, Total 93 1 0.5 el N/A N/A 03/2472005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 ng/L N/A N/A (13/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl-t-buty] Lther ND 1 5 e/l N/A N/A (13/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND l 10 ug/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 g/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 ngfl N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND 1 100 ng/l, N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by TAF
4-Bromofluorohenzene 105 7. 125 Reviewed by- MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 109 75 - 125
Toluenc-d8 110 T50- 128
Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Mcthed: TPA 5030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter _ Result  Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
TPH as Gasoling 120 i 25 ned. N/A N/A 03/24/2003 WMS2350324
Surrogate Swrrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by Tfulton
4-Bromofluorobenzene 96.9 75 - 128 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 96.2 75 - 123
Toluene-d§ 95.5 75 - 125
Method: SM 3500 - Fe - Ferrons Iron
Parameter i Result  Flag  DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Iion, Ferrous 0.30 1 0.1 mg/L N/A N/A 03/25/2005

WFED50325

Analyzed by' Rlazaro
Reviewed by: DQUEJA

Detection Limit = Detsction Limit for Reporting.
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

373042005 5 2134 PM - bdhabalia



lEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) #88-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q |
120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received:  3/23/2005
. Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: I19042.Q

Sample Collected by: Client
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

ab#: 42929-004 Sample ID: MW-6 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005! 1:28 PM

pMethed: EPA B260B - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS) ) i
rep Mcthod: EPA S030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples '

Tarameter o ~ Result Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date . QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005  WMS2050324
"oluenc ND 1 0.5 pe/b N/A . N/A (3/24/2005 ‘ WMS2050324
(hyl Benzene 1.6 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2030324
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.3 pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
ethyl-(-butyl Ether ND 1 1 pg/L N/A - N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
rhyl-l -butyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/242005  WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA)Y ND 1 10 " pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005  WMS2050324
risopropyl Ether ND 1 5 png/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 = WMS2050324
trt Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/12005 ¢ WMS2050324
‘thanol ND ! 100 nglL N/A NIA 03/24/2005  WMS2050324
rregatc Sm mgﬂte Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by Tfulto‘p
(;Bromoﬂuombcnfene 106 75 - 125 Reviewed by MTU!
ibromotiuoramethane 111 150 - 125
l]‘oluene-dﬂ 110 75 - 125
Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
vep Method: EP'A 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
‘arnmclcr ) _ Resuht Flag D¥F Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date - QC Batch
PH as Gasolme 169 1 25 pe/l N/A MN/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
urre;,atc Sur IOLMC Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by- Thultoh
' Bromofluerobenzene 97.9 75 - 125 Reviewed by. MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 98.0 75 - 125
l]oluenc -d8 95.7 5 - 125
l)eleclion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND =Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

DF = Dilmtien and/or Prep Factor incliding sample volume adjustments. 3/301200‘r 521 26 BM -« bdhabalia



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number: H9042.Q
Harbert Transportation

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Project Name:
Date Received:
P.O. Number:
Sample Collected by: Client

3/23/2005
H9042.Q

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab #: 42929-005  Sample ID: MW-7 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 3/23/2005 11:30 AM
Method: EPA 8260B - Gas Chromatography/Mass Speetrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method; EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples .

Parameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date _Prep Bateh  Analysis Date QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 ngil N/A N/A 03/124/2005 WMS2050324
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ngiL N/A N/A 0372472005 WMS2050324
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 ngil N/A N/A 03/24/20035 WMS2050324
Kylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 ng/L. N/A NiA 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 1 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl-1-butyl Bther ND 1 5 ngfl, N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol {TBA) ND | 10 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 - pg/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Amy! Methy] Ether ND 1 5 pefl N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND 1 100 ng/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by TAF
4-Bromofluerobenzene 103 750 0- 125 Reviewed by, MTU
Dibromoeflueromethane 109 75 - 123

Toluene-d8 110 15 - 125

Method: GC-MS - Gas Cliromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples

Parameter Result Flag Dr Detection Limit Units  Prep Date __Prep Batch Analysis Date QcC Balcl»l o
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 23 ng/t N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Aualyzed by: Tfulton
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5. gk 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoftuoromethane 96.8 75 - 125

Toluene-d8 95.5 75 - 125

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Deiected at or above the Detection Limit.

3/30/2005 5 2129 PM - bdhabale



|Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

. 3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

' Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

|
Fax: (408) #88-0201
Project Number: H9042.Q ‘

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received: 3/23/2005
P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sample Collected by: Client

.Lab #: 42929-006 Sample 1D: MW-8 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005 8:51 AM
Method: EPA 300.0 - Ton Chromategraphy
'l’a rameter Result Flag DFE Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
Niteate as N 0.89 1 0.2 " mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2003 WIC050323
Sulfale 48 1 05 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Analyzed by. EQuéja
Reviewed by. DQUEIA
ll\letlmd: EPA 82608 - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Mellhod: EPA S030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples i
Parameter B o Result Flag DE Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
lBenzenc ND 1 0.5 pgl. N/A N/A 03/24/2005 + WMS2050324
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ’ pg/L NA N/A 03/24/2003 WMS2050324
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
'Xylcncs, Total ND i 0.5 pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Lther ND I pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/72005 WMS2050324
Ethyl-t-buty] Ether ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND ! 10 pa/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
teri-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND 1 100 nell N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
'Surroga!e Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by, TAF!
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 109 75 - 125
"Toluene-d8 109 75 - 125
Method; GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Parge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter ) w!ngult Fiag DF Detection Limit Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date ; QC Batch
'TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 ng/L N/A N/A 0372472005 | WMS2050324
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by, Tfulton
4-Bromofluorobenzene 97.5 75 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
Dibromofluoremethane 96.3 75 - 128
Toluene-d8 95.0 75 - 128
Methad: SM 3500 - Fe - Ferrous Lron
Paramelcr S Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
ND 1 0.1 mg/L, N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WFE050323

Iron, Ferrous

Analyzed by Rlazq‘ro
|
Reviewed by. DQUEJA
i

chlcclion Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting
DF = Dilution and/er Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit

3/30/2005 5 21:34 PM - bdhabala



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200
Project Number: H9042.Q

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received: 3/23/2005
P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sample Collected by: Client

Lab #: 42629-007  Sample ID; MW-9 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005 12:37 PM
Method: EPA 300.0 - Ion Chromatography
Parameter o Result Flag DF Detection Limit — Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh Analysis Date QC Batch
Nitrale as N 1.4 1 0.2 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Sulfate 22 1 05 . mg/L N/A N/A (3/23/2005 WIC050323
Analyzed by EQueja
Reviewed by, DQUEIJA
Method: EPA 8260D - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: FPA 5030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter . Result  Flag DF Detection Limit Units  PrepDate  Prep Batch _:&nalys]s Date QC Batch
Benzene ND 2 | pe/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Toluene ND 2 1 pefl. N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Ethyl Benzene 48 2 l . ng/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Kylenes, Total 31 2 1 ng/L. N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 6 pg/L N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050323
Note; Methyl-t-butyl Ether is being reported to the MDL.
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND 2 10 ng/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 2 20 pe/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Diisopropyl Ether ND 2 10 pg/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
tert-Amy! Methyl Ether ND 2 10 ng/l N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
[ithanol ND 2 200 ng/L N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAI
4-Bromoflucrobenzene 106 75 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
Dibremofluoromethane 104 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 110 75 - 125
Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter _Result Flag DF Detection Jimit  Units  PrepDate  Trep Bateh — Analysis Date QC Bateh
TPH as Gasoline 1190 2 50 - pg/L N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WMS2050325
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Tfulton
4-Bromofluorabenzene 97.8 75 - 123 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 92.5 75 - 125
Tolucne-d8 95.6 75 - 125
Method: SM 3500 - Fe - Ferrous Iron
Parameter B Result Flag DI Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Bateh  Analysis Date QC Rateh
Iron, Ferrous ND 1 0.t mg/L N/A N/A 03/25/2005 WFE050325

Analyzed by: Rlazaro
Reviewed by DQUEJA

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting

6 = Nilntian and/lnr Tran Ractar inclndina camnle vnlume adincetmente

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

3/30/2005 5 21 40 PM - bdhabalia



i Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.:

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

l Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076

l Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Project Number; H9042.Q |
Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Date Received:  3/23/2005

P.O. Number: H9042.Q}

Sample Collected by: Client

l Lab#: 42929-008 Sample 1ID: MW-10

Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005  10:37 AM
Method: EPA 380.0 - Ion Chromatography '

I Parameter ) Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Baich
Nitrate as N ND 1 0.2 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323
Sulfate 1.8 1 05 mg/L N/A N/A 03/23/2005 WIC050323

Analyzed by EQus:%Ja
Reviewed by DQUEJA
' Method: EPA 82601 - Gas Chvomatography/Mass Spectrometyy (GC/MS)
Prep Methed: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueeus Samples
Parameter ~ Result  Tiag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date ~ QC Batch

l Benzene ND 1 05 pe/l N/A NFA 03/24/2005  WMS2050324
Totuene ND 1 05 pne/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.3 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324

l Xylenes, Total N 1 0.5 ug/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Bther N 1 1  pgll N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethyl-t-butyl ther ND I 5 pe/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol {TBA) ND 1 10 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropy! Ether ND i 5 pe/L N/A N/A 0372412008 WME2050324
tert-Amyl Methyk Ether ND 1 5 ngfL N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanol ND 1 100 nglL N/A N/a 03/24/2005 WMS2050324

l Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Aalyzed by. TAF
4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 75 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 1o 75 - 125

l Toluene-d8 112 75 - 125
Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter o Result  Flag DF Detection Limit ~ Units  Prep Date Prep Batch  Analysis Date QC Bateh
TPII as Gasoline ND 1 25 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005  WMS2050324

l Survogate Suprrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Anatyzed by: Thulton
4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.6 75 - 125 Reviewed by, MTU
Dibromofluoromethane 97.3 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 97 1 75 - 125
Method: SM 3500 - Fe - Ferrous Iron
Parameter _ Result Flag  DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Annlysis Date QC Batch

01 mg/L N/A N/A 03/25/2003 WFE050325

Iron, Ferrous ND l
l Note: Samples were filtered and preserved in the lab upon receipt (3/23/05)

Analyzed by’ Rlazar‘o
Reviewed by. DQUEJA

l Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reparting,
DF = Dilntion and/or Prep Factor incloding sample volume adjustments.

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit.

3;‘30/2005‘ 5 21 45 PM - bdhabaira
|



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Weber, Hayes and Associates
120 Westgate Drive
Watsonville, CA 95076
Attn: Jered Chaney

Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

Phone: (408) 588-0200

Project Number: H9042.Q

Project Name:
Date Received:
P.O. Number;
Sample Collected by: Client

Harbert Transportation

3/23/2005
H9042.Q

Fax: (408) 588-0201

Lab #: 42929-009  Sample ID: MW-11 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date; 3/23/2005  10:05 AM
Method: EPA 8260D - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method: EPA 56308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aquecus Samples

Parameter Result Flig__ DF Dctec(ion Limit l]nits Prep Date _Prep Batelji_f\_nnlysisﬂpatc QC Batch
Benzene ND 1 0.5 pa/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Toluene ND 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMSE2050324
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 05 pgs/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
XKylenes, Total ND | 0.5 pe/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 . hg/l N/A N/A 03/24/20035 WMS2050324
Ethyl-t-butyl Ether ND [ 3 pe/l N/A NiA 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND I 10 ne/L Nin N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Diisopropyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 5 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
Ethanal ND f 100 ne/L N/A N/A 03/24/2003 WMS2050324
Surropate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF
4-Bromofluorcbetzene 104 75 - 125 Reviewed by: MTU
Dibromoflucromethane 110 7§ - 125

Toluene-d8 110 75 - 125 .

Method: GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)

Prep Method: EPA 5030B - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples

Parameter o Result Flag DI Detection Limit  Units  P'rep Date __ Prep Baich AnafysisDate ~ QC Batch
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 25 ng/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%o)

4-Bromofluorobenzese 95.7 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 97.4 15 - 125
Toluene-d8 05.9 75 - 125

Analyzed by, Tulton
Reviewed by: MTU

Detection Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting.
DF = Dilution and/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments,

ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limil.

3/30/2005 5 21 45 PM - bdhabalia



BEntech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) #88-0201
l Weber, Hayes and Associates Project Number: H9042.Q 3
120 Westgate Drive Project Name: Harbert Transportation
Watsonville, CA 95076 Date Received:  3/23/2005
. Attn: Jered Chaney P.O. Number: H9042.Q

Sample Collected by; Client
Certificate of Analysis - Data Report

|

ab #: 42929-010 Sample ID: MW-12 Matrix: Liquid Sample Date: 3/23/2005} 8:18 AM
|
|

rep Methed: EPA 58301 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples

lllethod. EPA 8260B - Gas Chromatography/Mass Specirometry (GC/MS)
arameler ) ~ Result Flag DF  Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch

Benzene ND ; 03 pne/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 tWMS2050324
"oluenc ND I 05 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 1 WMS2050324
Ethy] Benzene NB 1 0.5 ng/L N/A N/A 03724720035 | WMS2050324
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0.5 pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
fethyl-t-butyl Lther ND 1 ng/L N/A . N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
'!hyl t-bulyl Ether ND i 3 pg/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 | WMS2050324
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 . pe/l N/A N/A 03/24/2005 © WMS2050324
risopropyl Ether ND 1 5 pe/l A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
ert- Amyl Methyl ther ND 1 5 pg/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 . WMS2050324
lhanol ND i 100 ng/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 WMS2050324
urr ngalc Surrogatc Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: TAF 3
-Bromofluorohenzene 103 75 - 125 Reviewed by MTU
ibromotluoromethane i12 5 - 125 [
Toluene-d8 110 75 - 125
'Mclhml- GC-MS - Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS)
prep Method: EPA 50308 - Purge-and-Trap for Aqueous Samples
Parameter Result Flag DF Detection Limit  Units  Prep Date Prep Batch Analysis Date QC Batch
'PH as Gasolme ND 1 25 ne/L N/A N/A 03/24/2005 | WMS2050324
urrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%) Analyzed by: Tﬁlltojn
‘-Bromnﬂuoroln.ntcuc 99.0 75 - 128 Reviewed by: MTU
Yibromofluoromethane 99.0 75 - 125 !
lFoluene—dS 95.7 75 - 125
"mtccuon Limit = Detection Limit for Reporting. ND = Not Detected at or above the Detection Limit. :
DF = Dilation snd/or Prep Factor including sample volume adjustments, 3/20/2005 5 21 52 PM - bahatala



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 5688-0201

QC Batch ID: WMS2050324
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/24/2005

Quality Control - Method Blank

Validated by: MTU - 03/28/05

Method Blank
Parameter

Benzene

Diisopropy] Ether
Ethanol

Ethanol

Ethyl Benzene
Methyl-t-butyl Ether
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether
tert-Butanol (TBA)
tert-Butanol (TBA)
Toluene

Xylenes, Total

Surrogate for Blank
4-Biomefluorebenzene
Dibromofluoromethane
Tolucne-d8

Method: EPA 8260B

% Recovery Control Limits

105
108
110

75
73
73

125
125
125

Result
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

A

Dr

QLR
050
5.0
100
100
0.50
1.0

Units
pe/L
ng/L
ng/l
ne/L
ngll.
ng/l
pg/l
ng/l.
ng/l.

pe/L
g/l

QCReport - Iglantz - 3/30/2005 5:50:25 PM



i “
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. |
|

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

qu uid Reviewed by. MTU - 03/28/05 .
° QC BatchID: WMS2050324 '
l Analysis Date: 3/24/2005
|
Method: EPA 8260B Conc, Units: pg/L |
LCS !
Parameter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amd SpikeResult % Recovery RFD  RPD Limits  Recovery Liu'iils
1,1-Dichlorocthene <0,2 20 20 1 80 - 120 |
Benzene <0.2 20 20 98.2 80 - 120 !
Chlorobenzene <0.2 20 20 98.4 . 80 - 120 I
Methyi-t-butyl Ether <0.3 20 19 . 96.8 80-120 .
Toluene <0.2 20 20 102 80 - 120 |
Tiichloroethens <0.2 20 20 100 . 80 - 120 |
Surrognate % Recovery  Control Limits i
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 75 - 125
Dibromoflusromethane 106 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 109 75 - 125 ;
Method: EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/L ;
LCSD - ;
Parameter Blank (MDL}  Spike Amt SpikeResnlt % Recovery RPD RPD Limits Recovery Lil‘ﬂ‘lits
1,1-Dichloroethene <(),2 20 21 104 3.1 25.0 80-120 \
Benzene <0.2 20 20 101 2.8 25.0 80-120!
Chtorobenzene <(.2 20 20 102 32 250 80 - 120 ‘
Methyl-t-buty! Ether <03 20 2 108 11 250 80 - 120 |
Toluene <0.2 20 21 105 31 25.0 80 - 120 |
Trichloreethene <02 20 21 103 3.2 250 80 - 120 j
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits
4-Bromoifluorobenzenc 126 75 - 125
Dibromofiuoromethane 108 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125

QCReport - Iglantz - 3/30/2005 5.50:25 PM
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Matrix Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid
QC Batch ID: WMS2050324 Reviewed by: MTU - 03/28/05
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/24/2005
Method EPA 8260B Cone. Units: pg/l.
MS
SampleNumber:  42929-010 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD Recovery
Parameter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RID Limits Limits
Benzene ND 20 201 32412005 100 65-135
Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 20 216 3/24/2005 108 63 - 135
Toluene ND 20 20.8 372472005 104 65-135
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 104 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 110 75 - 125
Toluene-d3 108 75 - 125
MSD
SampleNumber:  42529-010 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD Recovery
Parameter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RFD Limits Limits
Benzene NI 20 20.5 3/24/2005 103 2.0 25 65-135
Methyi-t-butyl Ether ND 20 207 372412005 103 4.1 25 65135
ND 20 3/24/2005 65-135

Toluene

Surrogate

% Recovery

Control Limits

4-Bromoefluorobenzene 103 75 - 125
Dibromoflucromethane 108 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125

21.4

107 2.8 25

QCReport - iglantz - 3/30/2005 5:50:25 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588»'9201

Quality Control - Method Blank

Liguid
QC Batch ID: WMS2050325 Validated by: MTU - 03/29/05
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/25/2005
Method Blank Method: EPA 82608
Parameter Result Dr PQLR Units
Benzene ND 1 0.50 pa/L
Diisopropyl Ether ND i 5.0 pe/l
Ethanol ND - 1 100 pg/l
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0.50 ug/L
Methyl-t-butyl Liher ND 1 1.0 ug/l
tert-Amyl Methyl Ether ND 1 50 pg/L
tert-Butanol (TBA) ND 1 10 ug/L
‘Toluene ND 1 0.50 ug/L. :
Kylenes, Total ND i 0,50 pe/l :
Surrogate for Blank % Recovery Control Limits
4-Bromolluorobenzenc 112 75 - 125
Dibromofiuoromethane 103 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125

QCReport - lglantz - 3/30/2005 5:50:25 PM




Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054

Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid

Reviewed by: MTU - 03/29/05

QC BatchID: WMS2050325
Analysis Date: 3/25/2005

Methed: FPA 82608

Conc. Units: ug/L

LCS
Parameter Blank {(MBL}  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits
1,1-Dichlorocethene <0.2 20 21 106 80 -120
Benzene <0(.2 20 21 103 80~ 120
Chlorobenzene <02 20 20 100 80-120
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <0.3 20 21 105 80~ 120
Toluene <0.2 20 21 165 80-120
Trichloroethene <0}.2 20 21 105 80-120
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Lintits
4-Bromofluorobenzene {1 75 - 123
Dibromoflucromethane 111 15 - 125
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125
Method: EPA 8260B Conc. Units: pg/L
LCSD
Parameter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recavery RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits
1,1.Dichloroethene <0.2 20 20 ) 98.9 70 25.0 80-120
Benzene <0.2 20 20 98.9 4.4 25.0 80-120
Chlorobenzene <2 20 19 96.1 4.0 25.0 80 - 120
Methyl-t-butyl Ether <0.3 20 21 105 0.58 25.0 80 - 120
Toluene <2 20 20 100 4.5 250 80-120
Trichlorocthene <0.2 20 20 100 4.9 250 8G-120
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits
4-Bromoflucrebenzene 106 75 - 125
Dibromofluoromethane 109 75 - 125
Toluene-d8 108 75 - 125

QCReport - [glantz - 3/30/2005 5:50:25 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. ‘

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95064  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0}201

Quality Control - Matrix Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid ‘
QC Batch 1D;: WMS2050325 Reviewed by: MTU - 03/29/03
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/25/2005
—
Method EPA 82603 Cone. Unit§: pg/L
MS
SampleNumber:  42895-002 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD i Recovery
Paramecter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits - Limits
Benzene ND 20 20.7 3/25/2005 103 65-135
Methyl-1-butyl Ether ND 20 20.7 3/25/2005 103 65135
Toluene ND 20 21.2 32512005 106 D es-135
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits !
4-Bromofluorobenzene 105 75 - 125
Dibromoflucromethane 106 75 - 125
Toluene-dg 108 75 - 125
MSD .
SampleNumber:  42895-002 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD ' Recovery
Parameter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits + Limits
Benzene ND 20 20.7 3/25/2005 104 0.2 25 65-135
Methyl-t-buiyl Ether ND 20 20.5 3/25/2005 102 1.0 25 " 65-135
Toluche ND 20 214 3/25/2005 107 0.9 25 - 65-135
Surrogate % Recovery  Control Limits
4-Bromofluorobenzene 106 75 - 125
Dibromofiuoromethane 103 75 - 125

Tolwene-d8 108 75 - 125

QCRepor - Iglantz - 3/30/2005 5:50:25 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054  Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-0201

Quality Control - Method Blank

Liquid
QC Batch ID: WFE050325 - Validated by: DQUEJA - 03/30/05
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/25/2005
Method Blank Method: SM 3500 - Fe
Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
Iron, Ferrous ND 1 0.10 mg/L

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

qu uid Reviewed by: DQUEJA - 03/30/05
QC BatchlD: WFE050325
Analysis Date: 3/25/2005

Method: SM 3500 - Fe Conc, Units; mg/L

LCS

Parameter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recovery  RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits

[ron, Ferrous <0.1 0.40 0.39 97.9 75-125
Method: SM 3500 - Fe Conce. Units: mg/L

1.CSD

Parameter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recovery  RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits

Iron, Ferrous <01 040 .42 106 8.1 75-125

Quality Control - Matrix Spike / Duplicate Results
Liquid

QC Batch ID: W{E050325 Reviewed by; DQUETA - 03/30/05

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/25/2005

Method SM 3506 - Fe Conc. Units: mg/L.
MS

SampleNumber:  42923-006 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD Recovery
Parameter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits Limits
fron, Ferrous ND 0.50 0.581 3/25/2005 116 75125
MSD

SampleNumber:  42929-006 Sample Spike Spike Analysis RPD  Recovery
Parameter Result Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits Limits
Iron, Ferrous ND 0.50 0.568 3/25/2005 114 2.2 75-125

QCReport - lalantz - 3/30/2006 5:61:54 PM



Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

3334 Victor Court , Santa Clara, CA 95054 Phone: (408) 588-0200 Fax: (408) 588-d201
\
Quality Control - Method Blank |

Liquid |
QC Batch ID: WIC050323 ‘ Validated by: LGLANTZ - 03/30/05
QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/23/2005
Method Blank Method: EPA 300.0
Parameter Result DF PQLR Units
Nitrate as N ND 1 0.20 mg/L
Sulfate ND 1 0.50 mg/L

Quality Control - Laboratory Control Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid Reviewed by: DQUEJA - 03/30/05
QC BatchID; WIC050323
Analysis Date: 3/23/2005

Method: EPA 300.0 Conc. Units: mg/L

LCS

Parameter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Lin;lits
MNutrate as N <0,01 23 24 - 106 75-125
Sulfale <0.1 13 16 107 75125
Method: EPA 300,0 Conc. Units; mg/1,

LCSD

Paranieter Blank (MDL)  Spike Amt SpikeResult % Recovery RPD  RPD Limits  Recovery Limits
Nitrate as N <0.01 23 24 108 1.2 25.0 75-125
Sulfate <0.1 15 16 149 2.5 250 75-125

L

Quality Control - Matrix Spike / Duplicate Results

Liquid

QC Batch ID: WIC850323 Reviewed by: DQUEIJA - 03/30/05

QC Batch ID Analysis Date: 3/23/2005

Method EPA 300.0 Cone. Units: mg/L
MS$
SampleNumber:  42929-004 Sample Spike Spike ) Analysis RPD iRecovery
Parameticr Resuit Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits - Limits
Nitrate as N 0.154 490 375 3/23:2005 89.9 75-125
Sulfate 1.80 20 225 3/23/2005 104 . 75-125
MSD
SampleNumber:  42929-008 Sample Spile Spike Analysis RPD IRecovery
Parameter Resuit Amount Result Date % Recovery RPD Limits ' Limits
Mitrate as N 0.154 40 3.86 3/23/2005 92.6 2.9 25 S 75-125

Sulfate 1.80 20 230 3/23/2005 i06 2.4 25 L 75-125

QGReport - lglantz - 3/30/2005 5.56.49 PM



Weber, Hayes & Associates
Hydrogeology and Envircnmental Engineering
120 Westgate Dr., Waisonville, CA 85076
(831) 722-3580 (831} 662-3100
Fax: (831) 722-1159

PROJECT NAME AND JOB #: Harbert Transportation / H3042.Q

CHAIN -OF-CUSTODY RECORD

SEND CERTIFIED RESULTS TO: Weber, Hayes & Associates - Attention: Jered Chaney

ELECTRONIC DELIVERABLE FORMAT: E’vss [Jwo

Sampler:  Jered Chaney

Date: 2 {z_‘_'. ‘ 0ns

LABORATORY: Entech Analytical

TURNAROUND TIME:

A OF 1

48hr Rush  72hr Rush

¢ Standars Fve DIT™
i

GLOBAL LD.: TO600100475

REQUESTED ANALYSIS
SAMPLE CONTAINERS
» Totai Petroleum Hydrocarbons Volatile Organics Bio-Parameters
Eield Point Name Sample Sample Date Time = =
(Geo Tracker) Identification | Depth | Sampled | Sampled | E | 40t Amb | 258mL 250 ml Total Recoverapte] TPHGAccline | Cuypenstesa|  EDB | Mothanol | 120CAby
VOAS VOAS | ooy ot | Amber | TTNDes | Petolewn o e Fovioss o
{preserved) | (unpreservad) ¥ e Hydrocarbons by EPA‘MMfa:ad ek ePa as\;;gmdﬁ EPA a':::w EP.:E\i g.::mod:: EPAahgolhod#
ke S PG 203y | Maslex | ues % 3 2. 1 1 % " ?{,@,{,’f} -] x
st ALy ne2 o 3 x x S04
Nz T (Rt 2 1502 3 Z 1 t ® X {0A X
Tha4p oG 22y 323 3 € * if
e ¥ el 1% 038 3 3 € AN
e et | 2w 03s1 3 z ' 1 * % e ¥ X
Prlo-4, gy 8T A2 2 z 8 t < x an7 3¢
Ptk et | elA w3 3 2 s 1 % % £0Y x
et Ny 2o-ue wos" 3 * * (0%
Pt riau?, | 2Lew oftg fue] 3 £ = L4 1o
SAMPLE CONDITION:_
D BY: Date & Time RECEIVED BY; 2 {sircle 1)
13T O i f‘h-\ - Sleslss %q . ) % De\ "ijgii&fq.hc 4 ABs 6 Ambrent Refng Frozen
I
2./ ) - - \ Y \ - - Ambient Refrigerated  Frozen
3 . - _-'-—) \ - Ambient Refgerated  Frozen
Y]
43 - - _') - - Ambient Refrgerated  Frozen
5.) - N ) - - Ambient Refigerated  Frozen
NOTES: ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
1 MTBE s detsctsd by EPA Method 8020, pleaso confirm detections by EPA Method 5260 with & mmwnurn defocton tmit o 5 ugrl, and repert only confimmed 8260
defectons. - Please produce and emaii an EDF of these resuits to frances@weber-hayes.com

For MTBE-analyzed samples with non-delectable results {ND) but having elovated defection Smits, ploass confinn by ERA Method #3250,

Please use MOL (Mirumum Detection Limif} for any diftfed samples.

- Fuel Oxygenates should include MIBE, DIPE, TAME, ETEE, TBA & Ethanol.

- Lab to filter & acidify Dissoived Ferrous iron sample (250 mL Amber)

JCFieidiogFORMS xis - COC 1of1

Weber Haves and Assomates



L4
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CA ELAP # [-2346
3334 Victor Court, Santa Clara, CA 95054 (408) 588-0200 FAX (408) 588-0201
Subcontract Chain of Custody
Subcontiavt Lab: Entech Project Name: Date Sent: Due Date: PO Number
Ai Toxics LTD 42929 3/23/05 3/30/05 42929
Entech
Sumple Customer Sample Collect  Colleot )
Number Name/Field Point ID Matrix Method Date Time Bottle Type  Preservative
42929-001 MW-3 Liquid Methane - Air Toxics LTD 3/23/200 11:58
42929003 MW-5 Liquid Methane - Air Toxics LTD 3/23/200  15:02
42929-006 MW-8 Liguid Methane - Air Toxics LTD 3/23/200 8.51
42929-007 MW.9 Liquid Methane - Air Toxics LTD 3/23/200 1237
42929-008 MW-10 Liquid Metahune - Air Toxics LTD 3/23/200 30:37
i Relinquished By: Recerved By: Date: Time,
“ N
&M Ou %’ 03-23-py 1§20
: iguislied By: Received By: Date: Time:
: —
i Refingusshed By: Received By: Diate: Time:
!
'
be— o S




